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Operating and Financial Review 
1. Overview 
SKILLED Group (also referred to as ‘SKILLED’ or ‘the Group’) is the largest provider of workforce solutions in Australia, employing 
over 50,000 skilled Australians a year. It is a well-established and trusted brand whose reach extends across the Australian 
economy, into all states and territories as well as all major sectors of the economy. SKILLED’s core strength lies in partnering 
closely with clients over the long-term to improve workforce utilisation and increase productivity levels through the provision of 
skilled and semi-skilled people. 

The range of services offered by the Group reflects its size and scope. These include both onshore and offshore total workforce 
management, flexible labour solutions and project-based workforce solutions, including shut downs, installations and relocations, 
enabling our clients to focus on their core business operations.  It has a branch network of over 100 local and regional offices 
across Australia, New Zealand, United Kingdom, Malta and the United Arab Emirates,  

An integral part of the Group’s offering to clients is its safety leadership and excellent safety record. Our commitment to the health, 
safety and wellbeing of our employees is our first and most important value.  To meet the broader needs of our clients, SKILLED 
Group has broad-based expertise in industrial relations, information and reporting systems, and employee management, creating 
total solutions for clients seeking improved flexibility and productivity and a reduction in associated workforce costs. 

In addition, SKILLED has a strong commitment to meeting Australia’s future skills needs. It is one of the largest employers of 
apprentices and trainees in the country, employing more than 1,000 young trainees. The Group is committed to improving 
employment opportunities for Indigenous people and is currently employing more than 500 Indigenous Australians.   

2. Business Segments 
WORKFORCE SERVICES 
SKILLED Workforce Services is the industry leader in specialised workforce solutions through the delivery of flexible labour and 
project based workforce solutions.   

Workforce Services is a people business specialising in blue collar trades. For the 2013 financial year, Workforce Services 
accounted for approximately half of SKILLED Group’s total revenue servicing a broad range of industries including mining & 
resources, primary manufacturing, food & pharmaceuticals, automotive & machinery, transport & logistics, primary services, 
telecommunications, government and defence and utilities & infrastructure. 

TECHNICAL PROFESSIONALS 
Technical Professionals operates and provides IT&T, executive, professional services, technical professional and medically trained 
casual, contract and permanent staffing solutions.  For the 2013 financial year, the Technical Professionals segment accounted for 
approximately 25% of SKILLED Group’s total revenue. 

The main brands within this segment include: 

SWAN Contract Personnel is well known for its long-standing presence in the professional, technical and engineering recruitment 
industry.  SWAN’s speciality is in the Oil & Gas and Mining industries. It has built a strong track record in providing project 
management, engineering and project support labour into onshore and offshore oil and gas, petrochemicals, mineral and 
infrastructure projects. 

Damstra Technology Solutions specialises in workforce management, compliance, and safety management with a unique web-
based Total Workforce Management System (TWMS) designed and developed to help businesses manage their site-based 
workforce, contractors, and visitors. 

Mosaic specialises in sourcing, carefully assessing and placing skilled professional, IT, Government and business support staff at 
all levels. 

ENGINEERING AND MARINE SERVICES  
Engineering and Marine Services provides contract maintenance and engineering services; and offshore marine staffing and vessel 
chartering and management services, through two business units being ATIVO and OMS. 

For the 2013 financial year, Engineering and Marine Services accounted for approximately 25% of SKILLED Group’s total revenue. 

ATIVO works closely with SKILLED Workforce Services to deliver projects and capital works, whole of life maintenance services 
(installations, commissioning, operations and production), decommissioning and infrastructure maintenance and shutdowns, 
outages, relines and turnarounds. 

ATIVO is a leading provider of specialist maintenance and project services to the mining, manufacturing, maritime, industrial and 
energy resource sectors. 

Offshore Marine Services (OMS) is a leading provider of offshore drilling and marine personnel to the oil and gas industry.   

OMS has offices based in Australia, Malta, New Zealand, Singapore, United Arab Emirates and the United Kingdom, offering a 
global solution to the industry’s marine vessel and manning requirements.   

OMS Services include: recruitment solutions, project management and marine consultancy, provision of marine and drilling 
personnel, catering services and rig moving. 
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Offshore Marine Services Alliance Pty Ltd (OMSA) is 50/50 joint venture between SKILLED Group and PB Sea-Tow Holdings 
(BVI) Limited principally engaged in the provision of tugs and barges and associated services to the Gorgon Project in North-
West Australia.  SKILLED Group increased its investment from 33.3% to 50% during the period. 

On 3 July 2013, SKILLED completed the acquisition of Broadsword Marine Contractors (Broadsword), a Northern Territory based, 
highly-regarded marine services provider with exposure to the full lifecycle of activity in the Australian oil and gas sector. 
Broadsword provides inshore and offshore ‘shallow water’ services to a high quality client base, with a fleet of small to medium 
vessels (typically less than 40 metres), and has an established presence in the Northern Territory, Western Australia and 
Queensland.  Broadsword is highly complementary to the OMS business and to OMSA. 

3. Our Strategy 
SKILLED Group’s Core Plus strategy, which was initiated more than two years ago in order to turnaround its performance, remains 
the key focus in delivering shareholder value.  

Key elements of the Core Plus strategy include: 

• Building scale in attractive higher skill, higher margin segments; and 
• Leveraging scale and brand strength in Workforce Services with a focus on customer service, cost efficiency and safety. 

SKILLED will continue to grow its exposure to higher skilled roles and growth sectors including oil and gas, telecommunication and 
infrastructure sectors, as well as project maintenance. The acquisition in July 2013 of Broadsword provides further capacity to 
deliver unique services to significant oil & gas projects off the coast of Northern Territory, Western Australia and Queensland. 

Significant progress continues to be made on the transformation program.  Initiatives in the 2014 financial year will include 
continued reductions to the cost base, continued simplification of back-office processes and a move to a single national reporting 
structure for the core Workforce Services division. These initiatives will further improve SKILLED’s core capabilities in the provision 
of cost-effective solutions for our clients. 

4. SKILLED Group Financial Performance 
For the year 30 June ($000’s) 2013 2012 

Continuing Operations     

Revenue and equity accounted income 1,873,893 1,894,406 

EBITDA1 95,083 93,054  

Depreciation and amortisation (10,379) (12,344) 

EBIT1 84,704 80,710  

Net interest expense (3,774) (7,598) 

Profit from continuing operations before reconciling items and income tax expense 80,930 73,112  

Net reconciling items1 (3,749) (8,511) 

Income Tax Expense (21,022) (19,723) 

Reported profit from continuing operations after income tax expense 56,159 44,878  

Discontinued Operations    

Profit from discontinued operations –  4,441  

Profit for the year 56,159 49,319  
1 As per Segment reporting in Full Year Financial Report 
 

  Reconciliation of result for the year 30 June ($’000s) 2013 2012 

Reported profit from continuing operations after income tax expense 56,159 44,878  

Net reconciling items1 3,749 8,511  

Tax on net reconciling items & other items (1,465) (1,006) 

Underlying profit from continuing operations after income tax expense 58,443 52,383  
1 As per Segment reporting in Full Year Financial Report 
 

REVENUE 
Revenue for the Group was $1.874 billion, a 1.1% decrease on the prior comparative period (‘pcp’) due to the slowdown in mining 
activity and overall weaker employment growth, offset by strong growth in the maintenance and marine sectors. 

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST, TAX, DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION (EBITDA) 
Despite the decline in revenue and margin pressures, particularly in the Workforce Services segment, EBITDA from continuing 
operations increased 2.2% to $95.1 million (pcp $93.1 million) driven by lower costs. 
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Operating and Financial Review (cont.) 
The cost out program delivered a $13 million reduction in operating costs resulting in a sustainably lower cost base.  Further 
productivity improvements are being targeted in the 2014 financial year. 

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION 
Depreciation and amortisation for the year was $10.4 million, a decrease of $2.0 million or 15.9% on the pcp, reflecting lower 
depreciation in respect of leasehold improvements as a result of the rationalisation of the Group’s offices and other assets being 
fully amortised. 

NET INTEREST EXPENSE 
Net interest expense (finance costs less interest revenue) for the year was $3.8 million, a decrease of $3.8 million on the pcp.  The 
decrease was principally due to reduced levels of debt in the current year from strong cash flows and lower interest rates on 
borrowings. 

INCOME TAX EXPENSE 
SKILLED’s effective tax rate for the period was 27.2% (pcp 30.5%). The prior year’s effective tax rate includes a $1.4 million write-
off of a deferred tax asset due to changes in tax consolidation legislation and a $1.2 million restatement of deferred tax balances 
increasing income tax expense that were not repeated in the current year.  SKILLED’s effective tax rate is also impacted by lower 
income tax rates in foreign jurisdictions and equity accounted income from the OMSA joint venture which is recognised on a net of 
tax basis. 

PROFIT AFTER INCOME TAX EXPENSE 
As a result of the items described above, reported profit after income tax expense was $56.2 million up from $49.3 million in the 
prior year while underlying profit from continuing operations after income tax expense increased by 11.6% to $58.4 million. 

DIVIDENDS 
A fully franked dividend of 9.0 cents per share was declared taking the full year dividend to 16.0 cents per share an increase of 3.0 
cents per share from the prior year.  This reflects the strong cashflow generation and strengthened balance sheet of the Group. 

5. Segment Financial Performance 
WORKFORCE SERVICES 

For the year 30 June ($’000s) 2013 2012 Change 

 Revenue $m  918,323 933,457  (15,134) 

 EBITDA $m  40,824 46,162  (5,338) 

 EBITDA margin  4.4% 4.9% (0.5%) 

 
Revenue was $918.3 million, a 1.6% decrease on the prior year, while EBITDA was $40.8 million an 11.6% decrease. 
 
Workforce Services was impacted by the slowdown in mining and related services, offset by improved activity in infrastructure, 
telecommunications and rail sectors and strong operational demand in the Pilbara region.     

Margins were impacted by continued pricing pressure from clients across most sectors and a change in the sales mix as clients 
reduced overtime and value added services such as training; however key clients have been retained.   

Good progress on transformation initiatives and further reductions in indirect costs partially offset the reduction in margins.  A single 
national reporting structure is now in place. 

Workforce Services is well positioned to benefit from any improvement in economic activity and growth in mining volumes.  

TECHNICAL PROFESSIONALS 
For the year 30 June ($’000s) 2013 2012 Change 

 Revenue $m  488,914 507,369  (18,455) 

 EBITDA $m  26,795 29,068  (2,273) 

 EBITDA margin  5.5% 5.7% (0.2%) 

 
Revenue was $488.9 million, a 3.6% decrease on the prior year, while EBITDA was $26.8 million, a 7.8% decrease. 

The slowdown in mining and related activity in the second half impacted Swan’s revenue and profit growth, offset somewhat by 
lower indirect costs.   

There was a slight reduction in the number of traineeships and apprenticeships resulting from the weaker economic environment; 
however it remains well placed to benefit from the growth in telecommunications activity and the need for training. 
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Activity levels in the recruitment of telecommunications related professionals remained solid through the year, while Technology 
Solutions was affected by reduced mining demand on the east coast (mainly coal mining clients).  

The integration of Skilled Healthcare operations and support has been completed. 

ENGINEERING & MARINE SERVICES 
For the year 30 June ($’000s) 2013 2012 Change 

 Revenue $m  468,758 456,495  12,263 

 EBITDA $m  41,321 36,524  4,797 

 EBITDA margin  8.8% 8.0% 0.8% 

 
Revenue was $468.8m, a 2.7% increase on the prior year, while EBITDA was $41.3m a 13.1% increase. 

Improved revenue and earnings were achieved in the ATIVO business as a result of increased activity in current and new project 
and maintenance contracts, primarily in mining.  There is a strong pipeline of opportunities with several new contracts and 
extensions in the Hunter Valley, Western Australia and Victoria.  ATIVO continues to benefit from the consolidation of suppliers in 
the mining services sector. 

Increased manning activities contributed to profitable growth in OMS Australia with further opportunities in key projects across 
future years.  The OMSA JV performed strongly as activity in the construction phase of the Gorgon project reaches peak levels; 
however activity levels are likely to reduce through FY14 as this phase of the project nears completion.  The Group acquired a 
further 16.7% share in the OMSA JV during the second half of the year. Improved performance was also achieved in OMS NZ and 
International. 

The acquisition of Broadsword was completed on 3rd July 2013 and the integration with SKILLED Group is progressing as planned.   

 

6. SKILLED Group Financial Position 
 30 June 2013 

$’000 
30 June 2012 

$’000 
Total Assets 684,720 689,521 

Total Liabilities 212,814 241,230 

Total Equity 471,906 448,291 

TOTAL ASSETS 
Total assets decreased by $4.8 million from $689.5 million to $684.7 million.  Trade Receivables were $212.5 million, a $26.3 
million reduction from the pcp due to the effect of lower sales activity towards the end of the 2013 financial year when compared to 
the prior year.  Average debtors days remained consistent with the pcp. 
 
Property, plant and equipment increased by $7.0 million to $18.1 million largely due to capital expenditure on leasehold 
improvements including the new office in Hawthorn, Victoria, which combined three existing offices across Melbourne, partially 
offset by depreciation charges for the year. 
 
Equity accounted investments increased $23.2 million to $33.3 million reflecting the purchase of an additional 16.7% interest in the 
OMSA joint venture during the second half of the year and the share of equity accounted income recognised for the year. 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 
Total liabilities decreased by $28.4 million from $241.2 million to $212.8 million.  Payables decreased by $21.9 million to $94.2 
million reflecting lower wages related payables from lower sales activity towards the end of the 2013 financial year when compared 
to the prior year.   
 
Borrowings increased by $19.1 million to $57.7 million in part due to funding of SKILLED Group’s acquisition of an additional 16.7% 
share of the OMSA joint venture during the second half of the year. 
 
Current tax liabilities decreased by $14.1 million to $4.2 million due to higher instalment payments in the 2013 financial year as well 
as a ‘top up’ payment of $14.0 million in the 2013 financial year to cover lower instalments made during the prior year. 
 
Provisions decreased by $11.0 million to $56.6 million due to a decrease in employee benefit provisions and the settlement of a 
prior year legal matter. 

TOTAL EQUITY 
Equity increased by $23.6 million from $448.3 million to $471.9 million.  Of this, retained earnings increased by $21.4 million 
reflecting profit earned for the year of $56.2 million less dividends paid of $35.0 million and other minor movements.  
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Operating and Financial Review (cont.) 
7. Funding and capital management 
Financing facilities of $190.8 million were available as at 30 June 2013 of which $56.7 million were used (excluding finance lease 
liabilities and unamortised loan establishment costs), leaving $134.1 million unused. 
 
Net Debt (borrowings less cash) increased by $17.4 million from $27.4 million to $44.8 million.  The increase in debt reflected 
operating cash flow before tax of $89.7 million and proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment and from businesses 
sold in the prior year of $2.2 million, reduced by: 

• tax, interest and capital expenditure of $43.0 million; 
• final payments on prior year acquisitions of $9.5 million; 
• borrowings of $17.5 million under SKILLED’s existing debt facilities in respect of the Group’s acquisition of an additional 

16.7% share of the OMSA joint venture during the second half of the year; and 
• dividends paid of $35.0 million. 

Disciplined management of cash and debt has led to a further reduction in average net debt for the Group, from $73.5 million to 
$55.4 million, resulting in a 50% reduction in underlying net interest expense to $3.8 million. 

SKILLED Group’s key capital structure financial metrics as at 30 June 2013 were: 
 

 2013 2012 
Leverage   
(Net debt/EBITDA(i)) 0.5x 0.3x 
Interest cover   
(EBITDA(i)/Net interest expense(i)) 25.2x 12.2x 
Gearing   
(Net debt/Net debt + equity) 9% 6% 

(i)    EBITDA and net interest expense is based on continuing operations as disclosed in note 30 Segment Reporting 
 
On 14 August 2013, the Group refinanced its Syndicated Revolving Credit Facility on improved  terms.  The new $230 million 
facility expires in two tranches, $100 million on 31 August 2015 and $130 million on 31 August 2016.  Previously, the limit on the 
facility was $160 million and expired in two tranches of $60 million on 31 August 2013 and $100 million on 31 August 2014.   
 
Future Commitments 
As at 30 June 2013, SKILLED Group’s future operating lease commitments of $47.9m related to leases of office premises, 
computer equipment and bareboat charter arrangements.  
 
Subsequent to year end, SKILLED Group acquired 100% of the equity interest in Broadsword Marine Contractors Pty Limited 
(“Broadsword”) for consideration totalling $75.5 million, comprising initial cash consideration of $48.8 million and deferred 
consideration of $26.7 million payable over 3 years.  A further contingent amount up to a maximum of $24.5 million may be payable 
if three-year EBITDA growth exceeds agreed stretch targets and is expected to be finalised within four months from the end of the 
financial year ending 30 June 2016. 

8. Outlook 
Trading conditions are expected to remain challenging in some business segments with subdued activity levels expected to 
continue in 1H FY14, supported with growth in other segments: 

• In Workforce Services, pricing pressure in the mining sector is expected to continue.  Increased activity is expected in 
telecommunications and infrastructure sectors and in some geographies 

• In Technical Professionals reduced activity in mining and related engineering services will continue to impact Swan’s 
revenue and profit growth, partially offset by activity in training and telecommunications 

• In Engineering & Marine Services, continued growth is expected, supported by increased activity levels in oil & gas and 
project maintenance services.  ATIVO continues to benefit from the consolidation of suppliers, especially in mining. 
Broadsword is well positioned for the next phase of growth in the oil and gas sector as activity levels on the Gorgon project 
peak.  There is some industrial relations risk that may impact OMS as industry agreements are scheduled for re-
negotiation over the next six months. 
Broadsword is expected to deliver $16 - $17 million EBITDA in FY14, weighted to the second half given the profile of 
activity growth and the delivery of a new vessel in January 2014. 

 
The transformation and cost reduction program is expected to deliver at least a further $10 million in FY14 through the realignment 
of Workforce Services and Shared Services structures and benefits from process efficiencies which are already underway. 
 

9. Risk management 
The risk management process at SKILLED Group analyses and manages business risks, as well as identifies business process 
improvement opportunities. The risk assessment process includes an estimation of the likelihood of risk occurrence, potential 
impact on the financial results and an assessment of the effectiveness of existing internal controls. When existing controls need 
further improvements, action plans are established and implemented to mitigate the risk to an acceptable level.  All business units 
perform risk assessments on a regular basis and a summary of results is reported to the Audit & Risk Committee. 
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Set out below are summaries of key risks which may materially impact the execution and achievement of the business strategies 
and prospects for the Group in future financial years.  These key risks should not be taken to be a complete or exhaustive list of the 
risks and uncertainties associated with the Group. Many of the risks are outside the control of the Group or its officers.  There can 
be no guarantee that SKILLED will achieve its stated objectives, that it will meet trading performance expectations, or that any 
forward looking statements contained in this report will be realised or otherwise eventuate. 

KEY RISKS IN RELATION TO SKILLED GROUP 
Downturn in the industries in which we work  
SKILLED's revenue and growth is susceptible to any downturn in the industries and geographies we service. In turn, the labour 
related services we supply are susceptible to any economic or political changes that lead to a decreased demand for workers. 
SKILLED's financial performance could be affected by downward movements in the economic and labour market conditions.  

SKILLED has developed a diversified portfolio of businesses with exposures across industries and geographies and across a broad 
range of service offerings.  While general economic conditions are outside the Group’s control this diversification mitigates the risk 
of a downturn in any one area. 

Key contracts and business relations 
Services which we provide are generally subject to contracts that are terminable on short notice. SKILLED has fixed term contracts 
with the majority of its significant customers. However, these contracts can be terminated on notice prior to the expiry of the fixed 
term. The financial performance of SKILLED is therefore susceptible to the loss of one or more major contracts or clients.  

SKILLED is proactively engaged in maximising customer retention and seeking new customers and opportunities to mitigate the 
risk of loss of one or more major contracts.  

Competition  
SKILLED's business is susceptible to competition for the provision of labour related services in the markets in which we operate. 
Additionally, competitive pricing strategies and demands from high value clients seeking preferred supplier agreements, may 
impact on SKILLED's profit margins and market share.  

This risk is mitigated by a large diversified client base reducing the impact of pricing strategies and demands from any one 
customer. 

Safety 
While SKILLED’s objective is to achieve zero harm, there remains the risk of serious injuries or fatalities to our employees.  This 
risk is mitigated by progressively improving on already high safety performance standards across the business.  Central to this is 
SKILLED’s Safety Golden Rules which are well embedded and embraced across our business.  We also work with clients to 
enhance their approach to managing their safety risks. 

Reliance on key personnel  
There can be no assurance that SKILLED will be able to retain key personnel and the departure of such personnel may affect 
adversely the business until suitable replacements are recruited. SKILLED endeavours to ensure that it remains competitive in 
terms of remuneration and other incentives, and reviews employee incentive arrangements from time to time with a view to aligning 
management’s and employees' interests with those of SKILLED and its shareholders. 

Other risks 
Other areas of risk faced by SKILLED Group include:  

• operational risk, which arises from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems, or from external events; 
• risks associated with our offshore and overseas activities; 
• risks associated with the industrial relations landscape in Australia; 
• contractual risk, being the nature of the performance and indemnity requirements in contracts with customers and; 
• financial risks arising from fraud, regulatory breaches and bad debts. 

Appropriate policies and procedures are continually being developed and updated to help manage these risks. 
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Directors’ Report 

The Directors of SKILLED Group Limited (the "Company") present the annual financial report for the consolidated entity comprising 
the Company and its controlled entities (collectively referred to as “SKILLED Group”) for the financial year ended 30 June 2013.  

Directors’ 
The Directors of the Company during the financial year were: 

Directors Qualifications & experience  Directorships and Offices  

Vickki McFadden 
• Independent Non-executive Chairman  
• Chairman of the Nomination Committee 
• Member of the Audit & Risk Committee  
• Member of Remuneration Committee 

BComm, LLB 
 
Appointed Chairman in October 2010 and a Director 
in September 2005. 
 
Broad experience in finance and law with 
considerable experience in corporate finance 
transactions.  Previously, a Director/Principal of 
Centaurus Corporate Finance and Managing 
Director, Investment Banking, at Merrill Lynch in 
Australia. 

 

Listed 
Leighton Holdings Limited (June 2013 
to present) 

 
Other  
President of the Takeovers Panel 
(appointed March 2013).  Member 
since March 2008. 
 
Director, The Myer Family Company 
Holdings Pty Ltd, The Myer Family 
Investments Pty Ltd, Sidney Myer 
Custodian Pty Ltd and The Myer 
Family Company Ltd (since August 
2011) 
 
Member, Advisory Board and Executive 
Committee of Australian School of 
Business, The University of New South 
Wales (since August 2000). 

Mick McMahon 
• Chief Executive Officer and Managing 

Director 

BEc, Harvard Business School Advanced 
Management Program (2009) 
 
Managing Director and CEO since November 2010. 
 
Previous experience in national marketing, supply 
chain, IT and strategy. Mick previously spent 19 
years with Shell in Australia and overseas.  His roles 
included Vice President Retail Marketing for Shell’s 
global retail business, Director of Shell’s UK & Ireland 
downstream businesses, GM Strategy & Marketing, 
Shell Europe and running its Australian retail 
business.  Mick was previously Chief Operating 
Officer Coles from 2007 to 2009 and Managing 
Director of Coles Express 2005 to 2009.   
Prior to joining SKILLED Group, he was Senior 
Advisor with TPG Capital engaging in investments in 
the energy, retail and industrial sectors in Australia 
and overseas. 

Listed 
Nil 
 
Other 
Chairman, Red Rock Leisure Pty Ltd 
(since December 2009) 
 
Member of Business Council of 
Australia 
 
Victorian and National Councillor of the 
Australian Industry Group 
 
Co-Chair, Victorian Industry Skills 
Consultative Committee (since 2013). 

Tony Cipa 
• Independent Non-Executive Director  
• Chairman of the Audit & Risk 

Committee 

BBus, Grad Dip Accounting, CPA 
 
Appointed Director in April 2011. 
 
Tony spent 20 years with CSL Limited in various 
senior finance roles. Tony was Chief Financial 
Officer, CSL (1994 – 2000) and was appointed to the 
Board of CSL Limited as Finance Director in 2000 
until his retirement in 2010 

Listed 
CSL Limited (August 2000 to October 
2010) 
 
Other  
Non Executive Director, Mansfield 
District Hospital (since July 2011) 

Max Findlay  
• Independent Non-Executive Director 
• Member of the Audit & Risk Committee 
• Member of the Remuneration 

Committee  
• Member of the Nomination Committee 
 

BEc  
 
Appointed Director in March 2010. 
 
Broad experience in services and manufacturing. 
Max spent 20 years at Programmed Maintenance 
Services and was Managing Director for 18 years.  
Prior to that he was its Business Development 
Manager.  He previously spent 11 years with 
Australian Consolidated Industries, three years with 
Vinyl Clad (a Division of Smith & Nephew) and five 
years with James Sephton Plastics. 

 

Listed 
EVZ Limited (April 2008 to present) 
 
Redflex Holdings Limited  
(November 2009 to February 2013) 
 
Other  
Deputy Chairman, the Royal Children’s 
Hospital, Melbourne (since 2012).  
Director since 2009. 
 
Director, SMEC Holdings Limited 
(trading as Snowy Mountain 
Engineering Corporation) (since April 
2010) 
 
Director, Exact Mining Group Pty Ltd 
(since 2008). 
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Directors Qualifications & experience  Directorships and Offices  

Bob Herbert AM 
• Independent Non-Executive Director 
• Chairman of the Remuneration 

Committee 
 

BComm 
 
Director since November 2003. 
 
Former CEO of Australian Industry Group. 
Considerable industry experience.  Involved with 
Australian Industry Group and its predecessor 
organisation, Metal Trades Industry Association of 
Australia, since 1961, including 30 years as a director 
in numerous roles.  

Listed 
Nil 
 
Other  
Deputy Chairman, Industry Capability 
Network Limited (since May 2003) 
 
Trustee, Melbourne Cricket Ground 
Trust (since November 2003) 
 
Water Supplier Advocate (since April 
2010), appointed by Commonwealth 
Department of Innovation, Industry, 
Science & Research 
 
Trustee, Emergency Services 
Superannuation Board (June 2010 – 30 
June 2013) 
 
Chairman, trackSAFE Foundation 
(since November 2012). 

Tracey Horton 
• Independent Non-Executive Director 
• Member of the Audit & Risk Committee  
• Member of the Remuneration 

Committee 
• Member of the Nomination Committee 
 

BEc (Hons), MBA 
 
Appointed Director in February 2011. 
 
Tracey previously worked as an economist, business 
analyst and management consultant and has 
experience in developing strategy, performance 
improvement and business turnaround, having 
worked in the public and private sectors in Australia 
and overseas.  
 
Tracey was the Dean of The University of Western 
Australia Business School (February 2005 - August 
2011) and worked at the Reserve Bank of Australia 
(based in Sydney) and Bain & Company (based in 
San Francisco). 

 

Listed 
AHG Limited 
(May 2012 to present)  
 
Navitas Limited  
(June 2012 to present) 
 
Other  
Chair, West Australian Museum 
Foundation (since March 2002) 
 
Chairman, Council of Presbyterian 
Ladies College (since September 
2012) 
 
Vice President, Chamber of Commerce 
and industry of WA (Inc) (since October 
2012) 
 
Chair, Perth Fashion Festival (February 
2013) 

There have been no changes to the directors since the end of the financial year. 

As at the date of this report, the interests of the directors in the shares and options of SKILLED Group Limited were: 

Directors Fully paid ordinary shares Shares under option/rights 

VA McFadden  126,885 - 

MP McMahon 667,501 3,354,377 

AM Cipa 15,544 - 

MJ Findlay  35,000 - 

RN Herbert AM 13,054 - 

TA Horton - - 

The Remuneration Report set out at pages 12 to 23 of this Report forms part of this Directors’ Report.  

Company Secretary 
SHARYN PAGE, BALLB, ACIS 
Appointed Company Secretary and Group General Counsel of SKILLED Group on 1 December 2012.  Previously Company 
Secretary, Spotless Group Limited (2010 – 2012), Deputy Company Secretary, ANZ (2009), Company Secretary, Arrium Limited 
(formerly OneSteel Limited) (2008 – 2009), Board Executive and Company Secretary, AMP (2005 – 2008) and Assistant Company 
Secretary, AMP (2003 – 2005).  Previously held a number of legal and compliance roles within the financial services industry. 
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Directors’ Report (cont.) 
Dividends 
For the financial year ended 30 June 2013, a final dividend of 9.0 cents per share franked to 100% (at a corporate income tax rate 
of 30%) will be paid on 16 October 2013 to holders of fully paid ordinary shares.  An interim dividend of 7.0 cents per share franked 
to 100% (at a corporate income tax rate of 30%) was paid on 12 April 2013. 

Principal activities 
The principal activities of SKILLED Group were the provision of staffing solutions to the public and private sectors. This included 
the provision of supplementary trades and professional labour, maintenance services, project management, healthcare 
professionals, offshore marine staffing services, customer contact solutions and trainee and apprenticeship management. 

Results 
The net profit of SKILLED Group for the financial year after income tax expense was $56,159,000 (2012: $49,319,000). 

Review of operations 
Information on the operations and financial position of SKILLED Group and its business strategies and prospects is set out in the 
Operating and Financial Review.  

Changes in state of affairs 
There has been no significant change in the state of affairs of the Consolidated Entity. 

Subsequent events 
Acquisition of Broadsword Marine Contractors Pty Limited 

On 3 July 2013, the Consolidated Entity acquired 100% of the equity interest in Broadsword Marine Contractors Pty Limited 
(“Broadsword”) for consideration totalling $75.5 million, comprising initial cash consideration of $48.8 million and deferred 
consideration of $26.7 million payable over 3 years.  A further contingent amount up to a maximum of $24.5 million may be payable 
if three-year EBITDA growth exceeds agreed stretch targets and is expected to be finalised within four months from the end of the 
financial year ending 30 June 2016. 

Broadsword provides inshore and offshore ‘shallow water’ services with a fleet of small to medium vessels and has an established 
presence in the Northern Territory, Western Australia and Queensland.  This acquisition is highly complementary to the existing 
manning and marine logistics services provided by the Consolidated Entity’s growing Offshore Marine Services business and the 
OMSA joint venture. 

This transaction had no impact on the Consolidated Entity’s financial results or financial position presented in this financial report. 

Refinancing of the SKILLED Group’s Syndicated Revolving Credit Facility 

On 14 August 2013, SKILLED Group refinanced its Syndicated Revolving Credit Facility. The new $230 million facility is on 
improved terms and expires in two tranches of $100 million on 31 August 2015 and $130 million on 31 August 2016. 

Other matters 

There has been no other matter or circumstance occurring subsequent to the end of the financial year that has significantly 
affected, or may significantly affect the operations of the Consolidated Entity, results of those operations, or the state of affairs of 
the Consolidated Entity in future financial years.   

Future developments 
In the opinion of the directors, the disclosure of any information in addition to that provided in the Operating and Financial 
Review relating to the likely developments in the operations of SKILLED Group and the expected results of those operations could 
be prejudicial to the interests of SKILLED Group. Accordingly, this information has not been included in this report. 

Environmental regulation and performance 
The Company’s operations are subject to various environmental regulations under both Commonwealth and State legislation.  

The Company has established procedures to monitor and manage compliance with existing environmental regulations and new 
regulations as they come into force. The Company has not been fined or prosecuted for, or convicted of, any significant breaches of 
environmental regulation during the financial year. 

Indemnification of officers and auditors 
During the financial year, the Company paid a premium for a contract insuring the directors of the Company (as named above), the 
company secretary and all executive officers of the Company and of any related body corporate against a liability incurred as such 
by a director, company secretary or executive officer to the extent permitted by the Corporations Act 2001. The contract of 
insurance prohibits disclosure of the nature of the liability and the amount of the premium. 

SKILLED Group has entered into a Deed of Indemnity, Insurance and Access with each director of the Company and the company 
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secretary against a liability incurred as such by the director or the company secretary, to the extent permitted by the Corporations 
Act 2001 and to provide funding during legal proceedings against the directors or the company secretary, where the legal 
proceedings arise from acting in their capacity as a director or company secretary of SKILLED Group or a subsidiary.  

The Company has not, during or since the financial year, indemnified or agreed to indemnify an auditor of the Company or any 
related body corporate against a liability incurred as such by an auditor. 

Board and committee meetings 
The table below sets out the Board and committee meetings held during the financial year and, where applicable, the number 
attended by each director.  Directors have a standing invitation to all Committee meetings and often attend meetings where they 
are not Committee members. 

  Board 
Audit & Risk  
Committee 

Remuneration 
Committee 

Nomination  
Committee 

Other special purpose 
Committees 

Director Held Attended Held Attended Held Attended Held Attended Held Attended 

VA McFadden 12 12 5 5 7 7 1 1 5 5 

MP McMahon 12 12 - - - - - - 7 7 

AM Cipa 12 12 5 5 - - - - 6 6 

MJ Findlay 12 12 5 5 7 7 1 1 - - 

RN Herbert AM 12 12 - - 7 7 - - - - 

TA Horton1 12 12 5 5 1 1 1 1 - - 

Rounding of amounts 
The Company is of the kind referred to in ASIC Class Order 98/100, dated 10 July 1998, and, in accordance with that Class 
Order, amounts in the Directors’ Report and the Financial Report has been rounded off to the nearest thousand dollars. 

Non-audit services 
The directors are satisfied that the provision of non-audit services, during the year, by the auditor (or by another person or firm on 
the auditor’s behalf) is compatible with the general standard of independence for auditors imposed by the Corporations Act 2001. 

Details of the amounts paid or payable to the auditor for non-audit services provided during the year by the auditor are outlined in 
note 26 to the financial statements. 

Auditor’s independence declaration 
The auditor’s independence declaration is included on page 24. 
 

1 TA Horton joined the Remuneration Committee on 20 March 2013. 
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Remuneration Report 

This Remuneration report forms part of the Directors’ Report. 

1. Introduction 
This Remuneration Report details remuneration information as it applies to SKILLED Group executives and non-executive directors for 
the year ended 30 June 2013. The remuneration practices adopted by SKILLED Group conform with the disclosure requirements 
under Section 300A of the Corporations Act, and the requirements of the AASB accounting standards. Our remuneration 
disclosures aim to maintain a high standard of clarity and transparency in communications with all stakeholders.  
The directors and key management personnel ("KMP") referenced throughout this report are listed below. 

Non-Executive Directors Position 

Vickki McFadden Chairman, Chairman - Nomination Committee 

Tony Cipa Non-Executive Director, Chairman -  Audit & Risk Committee  

Max Findlay Non-Executive Director 

Bob Herbert AM Non-Executive Director, Chairman - Remuneration Committee 

Tracey Horton Non-Executive Director 

 

Executive directors and KMP Position 

Mick McMahon Chief Executive Officer, Executive Director 

Gary Kent Chief Financial Officer 

David Timmel2 Executive General Manager Workforce Services 

John Watkinson Executive General Manager Technical Professionals 

Paul McCormick retired as Executive General Manager Eastern Region effective 3 June 2013 and will cease employment with SKILLED Group in 
October 2014 while Matt Caulfield elected to take a commercial business role within our ATIVO business effective 16 April 2013. 

2. Remuneration governance 
The Board's objective is to ensure that SKILLED Group’s remuneration strategy is aligned to the Company’s strategy, to drive 
performance and behaviours in the Company’s best interests and to deliver shareholder value.  Most of the remuneration matters 
are considered by the Remuneration Committee, which is a sub-committee of the Board. Pursuant to the terms of its charter, the 
Remuneration Committee considers the remuneration framework, levels and performance of the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) 
and the CEO’s direct reports as well as the general remuneration policies and practices for all staff. 

In carrying out its duties, the Remuneration Committee from time to time, draws on the services of independent remuneration 
consultants.  In the 2013 financial year the Committee sought input from independent remuneration consultants on a range of 
matters involving executive remuneration, long-term incentives and short-term incentive plans for staff.  While remuneration 
consultants provide information on market practice and remuneration levels, the Remuneration Committee forms its own 
independent decisions on executive remuneration.   
The overall remuneration strategy is reviewed by the Committee to ensure it meets the needs of the Company. 

3. Our remuneration principles and policy 
SKILLED Group’s approach to executive remuneration is to have a remuneration framework in place that enables us to attract, 
retain, motivate and reward high performing executives in the Company's best interests and to deliver long term value to 
shareholders.  The executive remuneration principles are set by the Board and managed by the Remuneration Committee. 
 
The key principles which govern the Company’s remuneration framework are to: 

• ensure remuneration outcomes are aligned to the drivers of the Company’s success and the achievement of overall 
company and business unit objectives. 

• provide specific and measurable objectives under a balanced scorecard approach with targets set for the five pillars of 
safety, our people, financials, customers and operations. 

• ensure the total remuneration package is market competitive and provides the appropriate balance of fixed and variable 
remuneration. 

 
  

2 David Timmel was appointed to the role of Executive General Manager (EGM), Workforce Services effective 15 April 2013, previously EGM for Western Region 
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Components of the senior executives' total remuneration include: 

 FIXED ANNUAL REMUNERATION SHORT-TERM INCENTIVE LONG-TERM INCENTIVE 

Consists  
of: 

• Fixed cash salary 
• Superannuation 
• Salary sacrificed benefits 

• Annual cash incentive 
• Targets linked to Company, 

business unit and individual 
performance outcomes 

• Grants of performance 
rights or options over a 3 
year performance period 

• Performance hurdles are 
linked to EPS and 
relative TSR 

Rewards for: • Performance, skills and 
capability 

• Performance over a 12-
month period against agreed 
Company business unit and 
individual performance  

• Growth in the Company’s 
EPS 

• Relative TSR performance 
against peer group 

 
The Board has discretion to provide other forms of incentive remuneration in appropriate circumstances. The chart below illustrates 
how the three elements of remuneration form part of senior executives’ total 2013 financial year remuneration using the "at target" 
remuneration package for each group. 

 

At stretch levels of performance a further 25% of the CEO’s fixed remuneration is available for STI and a further 25% for LTI.  In the 
case of other senior executives, a further 15% of fixed remuneration is available for STI and 15% for LTI, on average. 
 
A significant component of the senior executives' total remuneration is at risk in the form of short-term and long-term incentives.  
The Board sets clear performance targets for the senior executives directly aligned to five key areas of measurement across the 
Company: safety, our people, financials, customers and operations.  These five pillars are outlined in the table below. 
 

Balanced scorecard – five key pillars 

Safety Safety is a core value for SKILLED Group. Targets are set for each business and the Company as a whole to reduce the all 
injury frequency rate and the lost time injury frequency rate. 

Our People People are the foundation of our business and our greatest asset.  Attracting, developing and retaining capable staff and field 
employees to meet the needs of our clients will continue our success as a market leader. 

Financials Financial discipline is essential to enhance shareholder value.  Our targets are focused on: profitability; ensuring our cost 
base is appropriate; and working capital management. 

Customers As market leader, SKILLED Group is committed to building its customer base and delivering outstanding service to all 
customers. The Company has put in place measures across each business to assess our performance in delivering superior 
service to all our customers. 

Operations  Delivering improvements to our systems and procedures is a focus of all of our operations, supported by a centralised ‘back 
office’ model to achieve operational efficiencies. 

Achievement of targets set for each of these five key pillars will deliver target remuneration and where senior executives deliver 
above target performance levels, they have the capacity to earn in excess of target remuneration.  
 

4. Executive remuneration components 
The remuneration components for senior executives are outlined in this section.  External benchmarking is undertaken annually, 
with information provided by independent remuneration consultants: 
• against executive remuneration practices within companies listed on the ASX with market capitalisation and revenues similar to 

that of the Company and/or within an industry sector in which it has operations;  
• with consideration for the market for organisations and positions of comparable size and complexity, sustained individual 

performance and competency levels, and importance to the business; and 
• within the Company to manage internal relativities. 
  

70% 

50% 

15% 

25% 

15% 

25% 

0% 100%

Senior
Executives

(Ave)

CEO

Fixed Remuneration STI LTI
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Remuneration Report (cont.) 
FIXED REMUNERATION 
The fixed remuneration consists of cash salary, any salary sacrifice items and employer superannuation. Fixed remuneration is 
targeted at the market median for executive roles having similar scope, accountability and complexity to those being reviewed.  
Fixed remuneration is reviewed annually against the benchmarks with any adjustment taking into consideration the individual 
performance, competency levels, and importance to the business. For particular cases, high performance, value and critical skills 
may result in fixed remuneration above the market median. 

SHORT-TERM INCENTIVE 
The SKILLED Group Executive Short-Term Incentive Plan ("ESTI Plan") has been established to provide competitive performance-
based remuneration incentives to senior executives. The ESTI Plan reflects a strong commitment towards attracting and retaining a 
high performing leadership team committed to the on-going success of SKILLED Group and the creation of shareholder value. 
A balanced scorecard is established for each eligible senior executive at the start of the performance year with clear objectives set 
to reflect each executive’s potential impact on the business.  To provide consistent evaluation, individual performance and business 
performance are assessed against the same five key areas of measurement being safety, our people, financials, customers, and 
operations.  Under each of these five areas key performance indicators are established for each eligible executive at the start of the 
year, at each of the threshold, target and stretch levels. Through variable remuneration senior executives have the opportunity to 
earn more than target remuneration, should they achieve the stretch levels set out in the balanced scorecard. 
The threshold, target and stretch measures are based on the following performance levels. 

Measure Performance level 

Threshold Represents the minimum acceptable level of performance that needs to be achieved before any incentive 
payment is generated on the performance objective. 

Target Represents strong performance outcomes relative to past and otherwise expected achievements. 

Stretch Represents a clearly outstanding level of performance. 
 

Under the ESTI Plan, the Board retains discretion to increase or decrease incentive payments to take account of significant events 
and/or other factors that were not anticipated when the targets were established.  The ESTI Plan is not the exclusive method of 
providing incentive remuneration for employees of SKILLED Group and the Board has discretion to provide other forms of incentive 
remuneration in appropriate circumstances. 

LONG-TERM INCENTIVE 
The Executive Long-Term Incentive Plan ("ELTI Plan") provides flexibility in delivering long-term incentive awards to executives in 
the form of performance rights or options. The ELTI Plan is designed to retain executives with key skills and to align the interests of 
participants with the interests of the Company and shareholders.  
 

ELTI Plan 
Participants  

The ELTI Plan is open to senior executives and other key individuals who make a significant contribution to the success 
of the Company.  Participation in the plan, which is approved by the Board, is based on sustained individual performance 
and value to the Company. 

Type of Awards Under the ELTI Plan it is possible for the Board to grant performance rights or options over SKILLED Group ordinary 
shares.  The performance rights and options do not confer a right to vote. The vesting of awards is subject to 
performance hurdles which are outlined in Section 5. 

Performance 
Measures  

Under the ELTI Plan the awards are granted subject to performance conditions based on Earnings Per Share ("EPS") 
and relative Total Shareholder Return ("TSR"). These two performance measures operate independently under a 50/50 
split on grant and, for the calculation of TSR, the peer group is the ASX200 excluding financial institutions and including 
key competitors.   
Prior to 2011, the grants awarded under the ELTI Plan, were subject only to EPS performance hurdles. 

Performance Period 
  

The performance period is generally three years, determined at the time of grant by the Board and if the performance 
hurdles are satisfied the awards will vest. In the case of performance rights, upon vesting the participant will be entitled to 
one SKILLED Group ordinary share for each performance right. 

Hedging Policy SKILLED Group has a policy which prohibits any portion of a grant that has not vested to be hedged using financial 
products designed to eliminate risk of price movement in the underlying share. Any breach of this policy can result in the 
Board taking disciplinary action which may result in immediate forfeiture of any portion of any grant that has not yet 
vested or been exercised, or other disciplinary action. 

Decisions to grant performance rights and options are made by the Board based on recommendations of the Remuneration 
Committee.  For a list of share based arrangements in existence during the 2013 financial year, please refer to Note 19 of the 
financial statements.  For disclosures on the equity settled share based payments issues to, exercised by and lapsed for the 
executive directors and KMP in the year ended 30 June 2013, please refer to Note 25 of the financial statements. 
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5. Executive remuneration outcomes 
The remuneration for senior executives for the year ended 30 June 2013 is set out below. Please refer to section 6 for further 
details regarding the remuneration structure for senior executives including the Chief Executive Officer 

FIXED REMUNERATION 
The remuneration of senior executives is reviewed annually and any increase to fixed remuneration, as a result of the review, is 
applied effective 1 September for the CEO and 1 October for other senior executives. Consideration is given to pay market 
movements for organisations and positions of comparable size and complexity, sustained individual performance and competence 
levels, and importance to the business.  

SHORT-TERM INCENTIVES 
The variable remuneration outcomes are linked with the performance of the individual and the Company against the key objectives 
set out in the balanced scorecard for each business unit.   
In the 2013 financial year, SKILLED Group did not meet the target performance measures at a Group level.  However, certain 
business units did perform well, and achieved above target performance levels.  No incentives were achieved in the financial year 
for the executive directors and other key management personnel outlined in the table below. 
 

Executive Short-Term Incentive Plan 
% of Fixed Remuneration 

Achieved Not achieved Maximum that  
could be achieved 

Mick McMahon 0% 100% 100% 

Gary Kent 0% 80% 80% 

David Timmel 0% 40% 40% 

John Watkinson 0% 40% 40% 

LONG-TERM INCENTIVES 

2013 Financial Year 
During the year, 1,542,160 performance rights over SKILLED Group shares have been granted under the ELTI plan to a number of 
executives with a performance period from 1 July 2012 through to 30 June 2015. The number of performance rights issued was 
calculated based on the volume weighted average share price of SKILLED Group ordinary shares for the five days commencing 
on 23 August 2012 (being one day after the announcement of the 2011 financial year full year results).  The performance hurdles 
are set out below. 

 

EPS 3 year performance period  
1 July 2012 – 30 June 2015 

% to vest 

Less than 10% Compound Annual 
Growth (CAGR) 0% 

10% CAGR 25% 

Between 10% and 12% CAGR Pro rata 

12% CAGR 50% 

Between 12% and 14% CAGR Pro rata 

14% CAGR 100% of grant assessed under 
EPS performance measure 

 

Relative TSR 3 year performance 
period 1 July 2012 – 30 June 2015 % to vest 

Below 50th Percentile 0% 

50th Percentile 50% 

Between 50th and  
75th Percentile Pro rata 

75th Percentile 100% of grant assessed  
under Relative TSR measure 

 
During the year, ELTI grants awarded in the 2007 financial year expired and ELTI grants awarded in the 2008 and 2010 financial 
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Remuneration Report (cont.) 
years did not vest as the EPS growth performance hurdles were not satisfied.   

Equity-settled share-based payments issued to, exercised by and lapsed for executive directors and key management personnel 
during the year ended 30 June 2013 are outlined in the table below.  

2013 
Balance at 
1/7/2012 

No. 

Granted as 
compensation 

No. 
Vested No. Lapsed No. 

Other  
Change  

No.3 

Balance at 
30/6/2013 No. 

Balance 
vested at 
30/6/2013 

No. 

Balance 
exercisable 

at 
30/6/2013 

No. 

Options 
vested 
during 

year No. 

Directors 

Mick 
McMahon 

3,088,217 266,160 - - - 3,354,377 - - - 

Key management personnel 

Gary Kent - 176,000 - - - 176,000 - - - 

David Timmel 76,684 56,000 - - - 132,684 - - - 

John 
Watkinson 

284,544 61,000 - (26,300) - 319,244 - - - 

Former key management personnel in continuing role 

Matt Caulfield 101,202 62,000 - - (163,202) - - - - 

Former key management personnel 

Paul 
McCormick  

413,729 59,000 - (106,900) (365,829) - - - - 

Terry Janes 1,020,896 - - (333,000) (687,896) - - - - 

Total 4,985,272 680,160 - (466,200) (1,216,927) 3,982,305 - - - 

 
For a table of changes in share based arrangements during the financial year please refer to Note 19 of the financial statements. 

 

  

3 Matt Caulfield, Paul McCormick and Terry Janes ceased to be key management personnel during the financial year.  They continue to hold equity settled share based payments 
but not in the capacity of key management personnel. 
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2014 Financial Year 

In the 2011 financial year, Mr McMahon was granted options as part of his commencement with a performance period ending 30 
June 2013.  In line with the contractual arrangements with Mr McMahon, these options were based on EPS hurdles as set out 
below.  Of the 1,842,593 options granted, 75% or 1,383,132 will vest in the 2014 financial year. 

Also in the 2011 financial year, Mr McMahon was granted 675,676 performance rights on his commencement under a co-
investment scheme with a vesting date of 30 September 2013 for 50% of the rights and 30 September 2014 for the remaining 50%. 
Given the performance measures have been met 100% of the 337,838 performance rights eligible to vest on 30 September 2013 
will vest, subject to any remaining conditions being satisfied.   

In 2011 financial year, awards were made to other executives under the LTIP for performance rights and cash or options and cash.  
These awards will vest at 66% for options and 33% for performance rights and cash and will be settled in the 2014 financial year. 

The performance hurdles for these awards and the vesting outcome are as follows:  

Average annual % EPS growth Equivalent 3 year cumulative EPS  
1 July 2010 – 30 June 2013 

% to vest – CEO Options, 
Performance rights and cash 

% to vest – Other Executives 
Options 

Below 40% Below 44.4 cps 0% 0% 

40% 44.4 cps 25% 50% 

Between 40 and 50% Between 44.4 and 51.8 cps Pro rata Pro rata 

50% 51.8 cps 50% 100% 

Between 50 and 65% Between 51.8 and 64.5 cps Pro rata 100% 

65% 64.5 cps 100% of grant assessed under 
EPS performance measure 

100% of grant assessed under EPS 
performance measure 

    

Actual performance – CEO(i)    

58% 58.2 cps 75% N/A 

Actual performance – Other 
Executives (ii) 

   

43% 46.8 cps 33% 66% 

(i) In accordance with Mr McMahon’s contractual arrangements, actual performance was based on underlying EPS for the 2011 financial 
year (13.0 cps) and reported EPS for the 2012 and 2013 financial years (21.1 cps and 24.1 cps respectively).  Underlying EPS in the 
2011 financial year excludes goodwill impairment charges, restructuring costs and other items as disclosed in the 2011 financial year 
results released August 2011. 

(ii) Actual performance for all other Executives were based on reported EPS for the three financial years 2011 – 2013 (1.6 cps, 21.1 cps and 
24.1 cps respectively). 

 

The following table is a summary of key performance and shareholder wealth statistics for the consolidated entity over the past five 
years; this includes the reported net profit after tax (“NPAT”) and the reported earnings per share (“EPS”). 

Financial year NPAT$ million Earnings per share (cents) 
Total dividends per share 

(cents) Share price @ 30 June ($) 

2013 56.2 24.1 16.0 2.57 

2012 49.3 21.1 13.0 2.37 

2011 3.1 1.6 3.0 2.24 

2010 12.7 7.3 – 1.09 

2009 28.3 23.0 10.5 1.23 
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Remuneration Report (cont.) 
6. Senior executive contracts of employment  
The general details of the contracts for senior executives are outlined below. The individual contracts may differ on occasions to suit 
particular needs.  
Contract Item Terms 

Length of contract Open ended. 

Fixed Remuneration The fixed remuneration comprises cash salary, any salary sacrifice items and employer 
superannuation. Any fringe benefit tax liability with respect to benefits is borne by the employee and 
included as part of the fixed remuneration. 

Executive Short-Term 
Incentive Plan (ESTI Plan) 

Eligible to participate. Incentive criteria and award opportunities vary for each executive. 

Executive Long-Term 
Incentive Plan (ELTI Plan) 

Eligible to participate. Award opportunities may vary for each executive.  
• If a senior executive chooses to resign from SKILLED Group, any unvested grants of options, or 

performance rights or cash under the ELTI Plan will lapse, subject to Board discretion. For vested 
options, a senior executive has up to 30 days from departure (or the original date of expiry whichever 
is the earliest) to exercise the options or they will lapse. Vested performance rights will convert into 
shares in the Company. 

• In general if the exit is involuntary, by retirement or a company initiated termination (excluding 
termination for cause) the unvested grant of options, performance rights or cash under the ELTI 
Plan will continue. The award of options, performance rights or cash continues until three years 
from the date of grant and then if the performance conditions are met they will vest, subject to 
Board discretion, otherwise they will lapse. Should the options vest, the senior executive will have 
six months from date of vesting to exercise, otherwise they will lapse. Vested performance rights 
will convert into shares in the Company.  If an employee is dismissed with cause, any unvested 
grant of option, performance rights and/or cash under the ELTI Plan will lapse. 

Refer to Section 4 for further details on the Executive Long-Term Incentive Plan. 

Notice period The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have a notice period up to twelve months, while 
senior executives have a notice period between three and six months. 

Resignation Employment may be terminated by giving notice consistent with the notice period. 

Retirement  There are no financial entitlements due from the Company on the retirement of an executive. The 
Board does have discretion to make ex-gratia payments. 

Termination on notice by 
the Company 

The Company may terminate the employment agreement by providing notice consistent with the notice 
period or payment in lieu of the notice period. 

Redundancy  Payments for redundancy are discretionary and determined having regard to the particular circumstances. 
While there are no contractual commitments to pay redundancy, the Remuneration Committee has 
adopted guidelines to ensure consistent and equitable practices are applied. 

Death or total and 
permanent disablement 

Same principles as for retirement. 
In addition, the Company currently has salary continuance insurance cover for senior executives. Any 
benefits paid under this policy will be provided to the executive or his/her estate. 

Termination for serious 
misconduct 

The Company may terminate the employment agreement at any time without notice, and the executive 
will be entitled to payment of fixed remuneration only up to the date of termination. 

Chief Executive Officer – Mick McMahon 
The following summary provides an outline of the contract details and remuneration package for the Chief Executive Officer, Mr 
McMahon, who commenced with SKILLED Group effective 8th November 2010. 
 

Remuneration Item Terms 

 Fixed Remuneration: The annual fixed remuneration in respect of the 2013 financial year is $1,100,000 inclusive of 
superannuation. This is reviewed annually with any increases at the discretion of the Board. The CEO’s 
fixed remuneration in the 2014 financial year will be $1,500,000 inclusive of superannuation in line with 
Mr McMahon’s revised employment contract signed on 14 August 2013.  The remuneration is effective 
1 September 2013. 

 Short-Term Incentives: The maximum short-term incentive payable in respect of the 2013 financial year is 100% of fixed annual 
remuneration; targets are set annually by the Board for target and stretch performance measures. For 
the 2013 financial year the CEO will not receive a short term incentive as target performance measures 
at a Group level were not met.  In line with Mr McMahon’s revised employment contract, no short-term 
incentive is available.  
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 Long-Term Incentives The CEO is eligible to participate in the ELTI Plan. The Board determines the performance and vesting 
criteria for each grant. As announced in November 2010, Mr McMahon’s contract of employment 
included the original 2010 grant of options which was approved by shareholders at the 2011 Annual 
General Meeting.  
2011 Financial Year Grant: 
The total value of options granted was of equal value to 100% of fixed annual remuneration of 
$995,000. The exercise price of these options is $1.47 based on the volume weighted average share 
price of SKILLED Group ordinary shares for the five days commencing on the date of announcement of 
Mr McMahon’s appointment. The value of each option was determined by an external consultancy firm 
based upon a Black Scholes valuation and the number of options granted was 1,842,593.  
In line with the contractual arrangements with Mr McMahon at commencement, the performance criteria 
of these options are based on EPS hurdles as set out in Section 5 and the Company’s debt levels not 
exceeding two times EBITDA over the period 1 July 2010 – 30 June 2013.  Of the 1,842,593 options 
granted, 75% or 1,384,085 will vest in the 2014 financial year.  Mr McMahon may exercise these 
options until the sixth anniversary of the grant date. 
 
2012 Financial Year Grant: 
Mr McMahon was issued with 569,948 performance rights in the 2012 financial year. The number of the 
performance rights was based on the volume weighted average share price of SKILLED Group ordinary 
shares over the five days commencing on 25 August 2011 (being one day after the announcement of 
the 2011 full year results). 
The rights will vest upon achievement of two separate performance conditions, EPS and relative TSR, 
which operate independently under a 50/50 split. For relative TSR the peer group is the ASX200 
excluding financial institutions and including key competitors.  The applicable performance hurdles over 
the relevant performance period are set out in the tables below. 
 

Performance level 3 year cumulative EPS  
1 July 2011 – 30 June 2014 

% to vest 

Below threshold Below 62 cents per share (cps) 0% 

Threshold 62 cps 25% 

Between threshold & 
target 

Between 62 and 70 cps Pro rata 

Target 70 cps 50% 

Between target & stretch Between 70 and 76 cps Pro rata 

Stretch 76 cps 100% of grant assessed under EPS 
performance measure 

 
Performance level 3 year relative total  

shareholder returns (TSR) 
1 July 2011 – 30 June 2014 

% to vest 

Below threshold Below 50th Percentile 0% 

Threshold 50th Percentile 50% 

Between threshold & 
target 

Between 50th and  
75th Percentile 

Pro rata 

Target 75th Percentile 100% of grant assessed  
under Relative TSR measure 
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Remuneration Report (cont.) 
 2013 Financial Year grant: 

Mr McMahon was issued with 266,160 performance rights in the 2013 financial year. The number of the 
performance rights was based on the volume weighted average share price of SKILLED Group ordinary 
shares over the five days commencing on 23 August 2012 (being one day after the announcement of 
the 2012 full year results). 
The applicable performance hurdles over the relevant performance period are set out in the tables 
below.  

EPS 
Performance level 

3 year EPS 
1 July 2012 – 30 June 2015 

% to vest 

Below threshold Less than 10% Compound Annual 
Growth (CAGR) 

0% 

Threshold 10% CAGR 25% 

Between threshold & 
target 

Between 10% and 12% CAGR Pro rata 

Target 12% CAGR 50% 

Between target & stretch Between 12% and 14% CAGR Pro rata 

Stretch 14% CAGR 100% of grant assessed under EPS 
performance measure 

 

Relative TSR 
Performance level 

3 year relative total  
shareholder returns (TSR) 

1 July 2012 – 30 June 2015 % to vest 

Below threshold Below 50th Percentile 0% 

Threshold 50th Percentile 50% 

Between threshold & 
target 

Between 50th and  
75th Percentile 

Pro rata 

Target 75th Percentile 100% of grant assessed  
under Relative TSR measure 

2014 Financial Year grant: 
In line with Mr McMahon’s revised employment contract, options or performance rights (comprising at 
least 50% options), will, subject to approval by shareholders at the 2013 AGM, be issued to Mr 
McMahon for a total value equal to133% of fixed annual remuneration of $1,500,000 representing the 
maximum vesting at stretch levels of performance. 
The number of performance rights to be issued will be based on the volume weighted average share 
price of SKILLED Group ordinary shares over the five days commencing on 15 August 2013 (being one 
day after the announcement of the 2013 full year results) (“VWAP Calculation”). 
The number of options to be issued will be based on a Black Scholes option valuation methodology with 
the exercise price based on the VWAP Calculation.  The options will have a term of six years from the 
date of issue, with vesting determined after the completion of the 3 year performance period.   
The options and/or performance rights will vest upon achievement of two separate performance 
conditions, EPS and relative TSR.  

Co-investment scheme: To align the Chief Executive Officer’s interests with those of shareholders, SKILLED Group established 
a CEO co-investment agreement. Pursuant to this agreement Mr McMahon purchased $1 million worth 
of SKILLED Group shares in November 2010. 
In accordance with the terms of his employment contract, Mr McMahon was granted 675,676 
performance rights (each being a right to one SKILLED Group ordinary share) and was determined by 
dividing the amount invested in SKILLED Group shares by the CEO by $1.48 being the five day volume 
weighted average share price prior to (and not including) the date of announcement of appointment as 
Chief Executive Officer.  
The performance rights will vest as to 50% on 30 September 2013 provided that Mr McMahon still holds 
the shares he purchased and that the Company’s three-year cumulative EPS from 1 July 2010 to 30 
June 2013 equals, or is greater than, 51.8 cps, and as to the remaining 50% on 30 September 2014, 
provided that Mr McMahon still holds 50% of the shares he purchased and that the Company’s three-
year cumulative EPS from 1 July 2011 to 30 June 2014 equals, or is greater than, 70.0 cps. Failure to 
meet the co-investment conditions, employment conditions or the performance conditions will result in 
the performance rights lapsing. 
The three year cumulative EPS from 1 July 2010 – 30 June 2013 was 58.2 cents per share as set out in 
section 5 and as such, 100% of the 337,838 performance rights eligible to vest on 30 September 2013 
will vest, subject to any remaining conditions being satisfied.   
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7. Remuneration tables 
The tables below are provided as per the disclosure requirements under the Corporations Act, Section 300A and the requirement 
of the accounting standards AASB 124. The remuneration tables below disclose the remuneration for the executive directors and 
key management personnel for the 2012 and 2013 financial years. 
Current key management personnel  

Name Title Year 

Short-term employee benefits 

Super- 
annuation 

Long-term  
employee benefits 

Termi- 
nation 

benefits Total 

Proportion 
of total  
that is 

perform-
ance 

related Fixed(i) 
Short-term 

incentive 

Non-
monetary 

(ii) 

Other  
short-
term 

benefit 

Other long-
term 

employee 
benefits 

Equity settled 
share-based 

 payment 

Mick 
McMahon 

Chief 
Executive 
Officer 
(Executive 
Director) 

2013  1,115,856 –  13,594 –  19,404 –  810,407 –  1,959,261 41% 

2012 1,052,988 700,000 10,281 – 24,576 – 819,422 – 2,607,267 58% 

Gary Kent  Chief 
Financial 
Officer  

2013  555,945 –  3,766  –  32,882 –  57,694 –  650,287 9% 

2012 54,954 – 572 – 52,629 – – – 108,155 0% 

David 
Timmel  (iii) 

Executive  
General 
Manager, 
Workforce 
Services 

2013 
 357,328 –  1,366  10,496  22,557 –  35,547  –     427,294 8% 

2012 342,443 – – 1,106 49,375 – 29,483 – 422,407 7% 

John 
Watkinson 

Executive 
General 
Manager, 
Technical 
Professionals 

2013  367,767 –  535 –  16,470 (8,779)  29,479 –  405,472 5% 

2012 372,973 89,000 – – 15,775 23,997 76,568 – 578,313 33% 

Total 2013 2,396,896 – 19,261 10,496 91,313 (8,779) 933,127 – 3,442,314  

2012 1,823,358 789,000 10,853 1,106 142,355 23,997 925,473 – 3,716,142  

(i) Fixed includes fixed cash, and annual and long service leave accruals. 
(ii) Non-monetary items include benefits provided under a salary sacrifice arrangement. 
(iii) David Timmel was appointed to the role of Executive General Manager (EGM), Workforce Services effective 15 April 2013, previously EGM for 

Western Region 
 
Former key management personnel in continuing role (iii) 

Name Title Year 

Short-term employee benefits 

Super- 
annuation 

Long-term  
employee benefits 

Termi- 
nation 

benefits Total 

Proportion 
of total  
that is 

perform-
ance 

related Fixed(i) 
Short-term 

incentive 

Non-
monetary 

(ii) 

Other  
short-
term 

benefit 

Other long-
term 

employee 
benefits 

Equity settled 
share-based 

 payment 

Matt 
Caulfield 

Executive  
General 
Manager, 
Transformati
on 

2013 320,694 – 3,964 – 16,470 (4,534) 37,721 – 374,315 9% 

2012  301,797   96,000   1,080  –  15,775   12,393   44,511  –  471,556  32% 

(i) Fixed includes fixed cash, and annual and long service leave accruals. 
(ii) Non-monetary items include benefits provided under a salary sacrifice arrangement. 
(iii) Matt Caulfield elected to take a strategic commercial role within our ATIVO business effective 16 April 2013.  Remuneration reflects the full year 1 July 

2012 to 30 June 2013.  
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Remuneration Report (cont.) 
Former executive director and key management personnel (i) 

Name Title Year 

Short-term employee benefits 

Super- 
annuation 

Long-term  
employee benefits 

Termi- 
nation 

benefits Total 

Proportion of 
total  

that is 
performance 

related  Fixed(ii) 
Short-term 

incentive 
Non-

monetary 

Other  
short-term 

benefit 

Other long-
term 

employee 
benefits 

 Equity 
 settled 
 share- 
 based  

payment(iii) 

Paul 
McCormick 
(v) 

Executive  
General 
Manager, 
Eastern 
Region 

2013 573,367 - 23,588 34,351 112,683 (9,399) 27,971 - 762,561 2% 

2012  342,722   124,000   -     7,500   47,775   25,691   70,235   -     617,923  36% 

Terry  
Janes(iv) 

Chief 
Financial 
Officer 
(Former) 

2013  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -    - 

2012  694,354   100,000   102,871    72,055   391,405   105,880    1,466,565  41% 

John 
Kempe(vi) 

Chief 
Executive  
Officer 
Offshore  
Marine 
Services 

2013  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -    - 

2012  377,292   -     62,351   -     47,845   33,526   73,465   67,554   662,033  16% 

Sue Healy(vii) Executive  
General 
Manager,  
Recruitme
nt 

2013  -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -    - 

2012  244,488   -     46,783   -     15,775   -     25,021   116,752   448,819  6% 

Total 2013 573,367 - 23,588 34,351 112,683 (9,399) 27,971 - 762,561  

2012 1,658,856   224,000   212,005   7,500   183,450   450,622   274,601   184,306  3,195,340   

(i) Terry Janes, Paul McCormick, John Kempe, Sue Healy were disclosed as key management personnel in the remuneration tables for the 
2012 financial year. 

(ii) Fixed includes fixed cash and annual and long service leave accruals. 
(iii) Long-term employee benefits that are negative amounts reflecting the write back of amortised ELTI Plan grants due to performance criteria no 

longer expected to be met. 
(iv)  Terry Janes retired as Chief Financial Officer on 30 April 2012, retired from the Board of Directors on 30 June 2012 and ceased employment with 

SKILLED Group in July 2013.   
(v)  Paul McCormick retired as Executive General Manager Eastern Region effective 3 June 2013 and will cease employment with SKILLED 

Group in October 2014. 
(vi) John Kempe ceased employment with SKILLED Group effective 25 July 2012. 
(vii) Sue Healy ceased employment with SKILLED Group effective 2 July 2012. 

 

8. Non-Executive Directors’ remuneration 
Non-executive directors’ fees are reviewed annually and are determined by the Board based on recommendations from the 
Remuneration Committee. In making its recommendations the Remuneration Committee considers the level of remuneration 
required to attract and retain non-executive directors to the SKILLED Group Board and seeks market information from independent 
remuneration consultants. The fees are set at levels that fairly represent the responsibilities of, and the time spent by, the non-
executive directors on SKILLED Group matters. 
Non-executive directors’ fees are within the maximum aggregate limit of $900,000 per annum agreed to by shareholders at the 
Annual General Meeting held on 13 October 2007. 
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The fees paid to non-executive directors are: 

Role 2013 Financial Year F  

Chairman $200,000 

Chairman of Audit and Risk Committee $120,000 

Chairman of Remuneration Committee $100,000 

Non-Executive Director $100,000 

 
Directors may elect to take all or part of their fees in cash or nominated benefits. Benefits that can be packaged by non-executive 
directors include novated car leases and additional superannuation contributions. The Company does not operate any equity plans 
for, or pay any performance based incentives to, non-executive directors. Non-executive directors are entitled to statutory 
superannuation. Amounts paid for statutory superannuation are included as part of the directors’ fees. There are no other schemes 
for retirement benefits for non-executive directors. This is consistent with Principle 9.3 of the Australian Stock Exchange (ASX) 
Corporate Governance Guidelines. 
Please see the Non-Executive Directors' Remuneration tables below which disclose the remuneration for the Non-Executive 
Directors for the financial years 2012 and 2013. 
 

Name Title Year Non-Executive 
director fees Superannuation Total 

Non-Executive Directors 

Vickki McFadden Chairman of the Board  2013 183,530 16,470 200,000 

2012 184,225 15,775 200,000 

Bob Herbert AM  Non-Executive Director, 
Chairman Remuneration 
Committee 

2013 100,000  – 100,000 

2012 100,000  – 100,000 

Max Findlay  Non-Executive Director  2013 91,743 8,257 100,000 

2012 91,743 8,257 100,000 

Tony Cipa Non-Executive Director, 
Chairman Audit and Risk 
Committee  

2013 110,092 9,908 120,000 

2012 110,092 9,908 120,000 

Tracey Horton Non-Executive Director  2013 91,743 8,257 100,000 

2012 91,743 8,257 100,000 

Total  2013 577,108 42,892 620,000 

2012 577,803 42,197 620,000 

 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors made pursuant to Section 298(2) of the Corporations Act 2001. 

 

On behalf of the directors, 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
VA McFadden MP McMahon  
Chairman Chief Executive Officer 
 and Managing Director 
 
Sydney, 14 August 2013 
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Auditor’s Independence Declaration to the Directors of Skilled Group Limited 

 
In relation to our audit of the financial report of Skilled Group Limited for the financial year ended 30 
June 2013, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of the auditor 
independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 or any applicable code of professional 
conduct. 
 
 

 
Ernst & Young 
 

 
Bruce Meehan 
Partner 
 
14 August 2013 
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Independent auditor's report to the members of Skilled Group Limited 

Report on the financial report 

We have audited the accompanying financial report of Skilled Group Limited, which comprises the 

consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2013, the consolidated statement of 

comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated 

statement of cash flows for the year then ended, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting 

policies and other explanatory information, and the directors' declaration of the consolidated entity 

comprising the company and the entities it controlled at the year's end or from time to time during the 

financial year. 

Directors' responsibility for the financial report 
The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a 

true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 

and for such internal controls as the directors determine are necessary to enable the preparation of 

the financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In Note 2, 

the directors also state, in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 101 Presentation of Financial 

Statements, that the financial statements comply with International Financial Reporting Standards. 

Auditor's responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We conducted our 

audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we comply with 

relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and perform the audit to obtain 

reasonable assurance about whether the financial report is free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 

the financial report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 

assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error. 

In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal controls relevant to the entity's 

preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 

of the entity's internal controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 

policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as 

evaluating the overall presentation of the financial report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 

our audit opinion. 

Independence 
In conducting our audit we have complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations Act 
2001.  We have given to the directors of the company a written Auditor’s Independence Declaration, a 
copy of which is included in the directors’ report.  
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Opinion 

In our opinion: 

a. the financial report of Skilled Group Limited is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, 
including: 

i giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 30 June 
2013 and of its performance for the year ended on that date; and  

ii  complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 
2001; and 

b. the financial report also complies with International Financial Reporting Standards as 
disclosed in Note 2. 

Report on the remuneration report 

We have audited the Remuneration Report included in the directors' report for the year ended 30 June 

2013. The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the 

Remuneration Report in accordance with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001. Our 

responsibility is to express an opinion on the Remuneration Report, based on our audit conducted in 

accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the Remuneration Report of Skilled Group Limited for the year ended 30 June 2013, 

complies with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001. 

 
Ernst & Young 

 
Bruce Meehan 
Partner 
Melbourne 
 
14 August 2013 

 



Directors declaration  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013 
 
In accordance with a resolution of the directors of Skilled Group Limited (‘the Company’), we state that: 
 
1. In the opinion of the directors: 
 

a) the financial statements and notes of Skilled Group Limited for the financial year ended 30 June 2013 are in 
accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including: 

 
(i) giving a true and fair view of its financial position as at 30 June 2013 and its performance for the year ended 

on that date, and  
(ii) complying with Accounting Standards and Corporations Regulations 2001; 

 
b) the financial statements and notes are in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards, as stated in 

note 2 to the financial statements; and 
 

c) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become 
due and payable. 

 

This declaration has been made after receiving the declarations required to be made to the directors in accordance with s.295A 
of the Corporations Act 2001. 
 
At the date of this declaration, the Company is within the class of companies affected by ASIC Class Order 98/1418 and has 
entered into a deed of cross guarantee as contemplated in that class order.  The nature of the deed of cross guarantee is such that 
each company which is party to the deed guarantees to each creditor payment in full of any debt in accordance with the deed of 
cross guarantee. 
 
In the directors’ opinion, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company and the companies to which the ASIC Class 
Order applies, as detailed in note 24 to the financial statements will, as a group, be able to meet any obligations or liabilities to 
which they are, or may become subject, by virtue of the deed of cross guarantee. 
 
On behalf of the directors, 

 
 
   
   

 
 
 
VA McFadden    MP McMahon  
Chairman    Chief Executive Officer 
     and Managing Director 
 
Sydney 14 August 2013 
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income  
For the financial year ended 30 June 2013 

2013 2012 
Note $’000 $’000 

Continuing Operations    

Revenue 4(a) 1,868,192 1,889,971 
Equity-accounted income from an associate 4(b) 5,701 4,435 
Other income 4(c) 325 405 
Employee and sub-contractor related costs  (1,690,563) (1,689,644) 
Raw materials and consumables used  (6,332) (10,376) 
Office occupancy related costs  (11,670) (12,342) 
Profit from sale of assets 5 103 516 
Marine vessel charter and related costs  (12,133) (29,948) 
Other expenses  (61,964) (66,556) 
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 4(d) (10,379) (13,385) 
Finance costs 4(d) (4,099) (8,475) 
Profit from continuing operations before income tax expense  77,181 64,601 
Income tax expense from continuing operations 6 (21,022) (19,723) 
Profit from continuing operations  56,159 44,878 
Discontinued operations    
Profit from discontinued operations after tax 22 – 4,441 
Profit for the year  56,159 49,319 

Other comprehensive income    
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit/(loss):    

Net movement on cash flow hedges  20(b) 509 1,076 
Change in foreign currency translation reserve arising on translation of 
foreign operations and net investment in foreign subsidiaries 

20(c) 1,171 (785) 

Income tax on items that may be reclassified subsequently to 
profit/(loss) 

20(b) (153) (323) 

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax   1,527 (32) 

Total comprehensive income for the year  57,686 49,287 
Profit attributable to members of the parent entity  56,159 49,319 
Total comprehensive income attributable to members of 
the parent entity 

 57,686 49,287 

 
Earnings per share    
Basic earnings per share (cents) 29 24.05 21.13 
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 29 23.27 20.66 
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations (cents) 29 24.05 19.23 

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (cents) 29 23.27 18.80 

Basic earnings per share from discontinuing operations (cents) 29 – 1.90 

Diluted earnings per share from discontinuing operations (cents) 29 – 1.86 

 
The above consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Consolidated statement of financial position  
As at 30 June 2013 

2013 2012 
Note $’000 $’000 

Current assets    
Cash and short-term deposits 27 12,890 11,216 
Receivables 8 210,849 237,842 
Inventories  412 534 
Other financial assets  – 20 
Other assets 9 5,510 6,835 
Total current assets  229,661 256,447 
Non-current assets    
Receivables 8 1,688 1,031 
Property, plant and equipment 10 18,085 11,135 
Equity accounted investments 12 33,274 10,073 
Intangibles 11  386,335 389,324 
Deferred tax assets 13 15,677 21,511 
Total non-current assets  455,059 433,074 
Total assets  684,720 689,521 
Current liabilities    
Payables 14 94,209 116,136 
Borrowings 15 1,294 1,022 
Current tax liabilities  4,163 18,217 
Other financial liabilities  110 559 
Provisions 16 43,616 51,460 
Total current liabilities  143,392 187,394 
Non-current liabilities    
Borrowings 15 56,413 37,600 
Other financial liabilities  – 121 
Provisions 16 13,009 16,115 
Total non-current liabilities  69,422 53,836 
Total liabilities  212,814 241,230 
Net assets  471,906 448,291 
Equity    
Issued capital 18 349,661 349,500 
Reserves 20 2,138 92 
Retained earnings  120,107 98,699 
Total equity  471,906 448,291 

 
The above consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Consolidated statement of cash flow  
For the financial year ended 30 June 2013 

2013 2012 
                                                  Note                        $’000 $’000 
Cash flows from operating activities    
Profit before taxation – continuing operations  77,181 64,601 
Profit before taxation – discontinued operations  – 4,019 

 Depreciation and amortisation – continuing operations  10,379 13,385 
 Depreciation and amortisation – discontinued operations  – 662 

 Interest revenue 4(c) (325) (405) 
 Interest expense 4(d) 4,099 8,475 
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation from 
continuing and discontinued operations  91,334 90,737 

Non Cash Items    

Share based payments  814 2,231 
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 5 (103) (516) 
Gain on divestment of businesses 22 – (5,618) 
Non-cash equity accounted income from an associate 12 (5,701) (4,435) 
  86,344 82,399 
Increase/Decrease in assets and liabilities excluding effects 
of acquisitions and divestments:    
Decrease/(Increase) in receivables  25,073 (2,038) 
Decrease in inventories  122 282 
Decrease/(Increase) in other assets  1,325 (245) 
Decrease/(Increase) in payables  (12,225) 17,650 
Decrease/(Increase) in provisions  (10,949) 11,867 
Cash generated from operations  89,690 109,915 
Income taxes paid  (27,783) (8,117) 
Net cash provided by operating activities  61,907 101,798 
Cash flows from investing activities    
Payments for property, plant and equipment  (9,786) (2,608) 
Payments for intangibles  (1,480) (5,569) 
Proceeds from the divestment of businesses (net of sale costs) 22 1,200 10,682 
Payments for purchase of equity-accounted investments 12 (17,500) – 

Payments for purchase of businesses 27 (9,508) (10,186) 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment  992 1,100 
Net cash used in investing activities  (36,082) (6,581) 
Cash flows from financing activities    
Proceeds from borrowings  485,674 377,038 
Repayment of borrowings  (471,338) (448,223) 
Interest received  190 405 
Interest paid  (4,093) (9,517) 
Net proceeds from issues of equity  222 352 
Dividends paid 7 (35,046) (18,674) 
Net cash used in financing activities  (24,391) (98,619) 
Net Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  1,434 (3,402) 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year  10,532 13,931 
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash held in foreign currencies  295 3 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 27 12,261 10,532 

The above consolidated cash flow statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity 
 

For the financial year ended 30 June 2013 
Employee 

Foreign equity- 
currency   settled 

Issued  translation  Hedging  benefits  Retained 
capital  reserve reserve reserve earnings Total 
$’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 

2013       
Balance at 1 July 2012 349,500 (2,467) (421) 2,980 98,699 448,291 

Profit for the year – – – – 56,159   56,159 

Exchange differences arising on translation 
of foreign operations 

– 1,171 – – – 1,171 

Net gain on cash flow hedges – – 509 – –  509 

Income tax relating to components of other 
comprehensive income 

– – (153) – – (153) 

Total comprehensive income for the year –  1,171    356 – 56,159  57,686 

Issue of shares (net of costs) 161 – – – –  161 

Amortisation of executive share options 
and performance rights 

– – –        814 –  814 

Lapse of Executive Long Term Incentive plan – – – (295) 295             – 

Payment of dividends – – – – (35,046) (35,046) 

Balance at 30 June 2013 349,661  (1,296)   (65) 3,499   120,107  471,906 

2012       
Balance at 1 July 2011 348,943 (1,682) (1,174) 2,083 67,137  415,307 

Profit for the year – – – – 49,319 49,319 

Exchange differences arising on translation 
of foreign operations 

– (785) – – – (785) 

Net gain on cash flow hedges – – 1,076 – – 1,076 

Income tax relating to components of other 
comprehensive income 

– – (323) – – (323) 

Total comprehensive income for the year – (785) 753 – 49,319 49,287 

Issue of shares (net of costs) 557 – – – – 557 

Amortisation of executive share options 
and performance rights 

– – –       1,814 – 1,814 

Lapse of Executive Long Term Incentive plan – – – (917) 917 – 

Payment of dividends – – – – (18,674) (18,674) 

Balance at 30 June 2012 349,500   (2,467) (421) 2,980 98,699 448,291 
 

The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Notes to the financial statement 
For the financial year ended 30 June 2012  

1. Corporate information 
SKILLED Group Limited (“SKILLED” or “the Company”) is a company limited by shares incorporated in Australia whose 
shares are publicly traded on the Australian Stock Exchange.  

The nature of the operations and principal activities of SKILLED and its controlled entities (“the Consolidated Entity”) are 
described in the directors’ report. 

The consolidated financial statements of the Consolidated Entity for the year ended 30 June 2013 were authorised for 
issue by the directors on 14 August 2013.  

2. Significant accounting policies 

2.1 Basis of preparation 

The financial report is a general purpose financial report prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, Accounting 
Standards and other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board. The financial report 
includes the consolidated financial statements of the Consolidated Entity. The financial report has been prepared on the basis 
of historical cost, except for derivative financial instruments that have been measured at fair value. The financial report is 
presented in Australian dollars, unless otherwise noted.   

The accounting policies used have been consistently applied for the purposes of this financial report. 

The Company is a company of the kind referred to in ASIC Class Order 98/100, and in accordance with that Class Order 
amounts in the financial report are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars, unless otherwise noted. 

2.2 Statement of compliance 

The financial report also complies with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board. 

2.3 New accounting standards and interpretations 

PRESENTATION OF TRANSACTIONS RECOGNISED IN OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

The Consolidated Entity has adopted the following amending Accounting Standards, which became applicable from 1 July 
2012:  
 

• AASB 2011-9 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive 
Income.  

The adoption of the standard did not have any effect on the financial position or performance of the Consolidated Entity. 

EARLY ADOPTION OF AASB 10, AASB 11 AND AASB 12 

The Group has early adopted the following standards, together with the consequential amendments as at 1 July 2012: 
 
AASB 10 AASB 10 Consolidated Financial Statements establishes a new control model that applies to all entities.  It 

replaces parts of AASB 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements dealing with the accounting for 
consolidated financial statements and UIG-112 Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities. 

 The new control model broadens the situations when an entity is considered to be controlled by another entity and 
includes new guidance for applying the model to specific situations, including when acting as a manager may give 
control, the impact of potential voting rights and when holding less than a majority voting rights may give control. 

 Consequential amendments were also made to AASB 127 and to other standards via AASB 2011-7 Amendments 
to Australian Accounting Standards arising from the Consolidation and Joint Arrangements Standards. 

 
AASB 11 AASB 11 Joint Arrangements replaces AASB 131 Interests in Joint Ventures and UIG-113 Jointly-controlled 

Entities – Non-monetary Contributions by Ventures.  AASB 11 uses the principle of control in AASB 10 to define 
joint control, and therefore the determination of whether joint control exists may change.  In addition, it removes 
the option to account for jointly controlled entities (JCEs) using proportionate consolidation.  Instead, accounting 
for a joint arrangement is dependent on the nature of the rights and obligations arising from the arrangement.   
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Notes to the financial statement (cont.) 
For the financial year ended 30 June 2012  

 
2.  Significant accounting policies continued 
 
2.3 New accounting standards and interpretations (continued) 

EARLY ADOPTION OF AASB 10, AASB 11 AND AASB 12 (CONTINUED) 

 Joint operations that give the parties a right to the underlying assets and obligations themselves is accounted for 
by recognising the share of those assets and obligations.  Joint ventures that give the parties a right to the net 
assets is accounted for using the equity method. 

 
 Consequential amendments were also made to AASB 128 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures and to 

other standards via AASB 2011-7. 
 
AASB 12 AASB 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities includes all disclosures relating to an entity’s interests in 

subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and structured entities.  New disclosures have been introduced about 
the judgements made by management to determine whether control exists, and to require summarised information 
about certain joint arrangements, associates and structured entities and subsidiaries with non-controlling interests. 

 
The Consolidated Entity has applied the above standards retrospectively. 
 
The Group has re-evaluated its involvement in its only joint arrangement and has reclassified the investment from jointly 
controlled entity to joint venture.  Notwithstanding the reclassification, the investment continues to be recognised by applying 
the equity method. 
 
The adoption of the standards did not result in a change in the financial position or performance of the Consolidated Entity. 
 
ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE 

Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations that have recently been issued or amended but are not yet effective and 
have not been adopted by the Consolidated Entity for the annual reporting period ended 30 June 2013 are outlined in the table 
below.  These standards and amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Consolidated Entity’s financial 
position or performance; however, increased disclosure may be required. 
 
 
Reference 

 
Title 

 
Effective / Application date 
of Standard for Group 

AASB 9 Financial Instruments 1 July 2015 

AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement 
 

1 July 2013 

AASB 119 Employee Benefits 
 

1 July 2013 

AASB 2011-4 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards to Remove Individual Key 
Management Personnel Disclosure Requirements 

1 July 2013 

AASB 2012-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosures – Offsetting 
Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities 

1 July 2013 

AASB 2012-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Offsetting Financial Assets and 
Financial Liabilities 

1 July 2014 

AASB 2012-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from Annual 
Improvements 2009–2011 Cycle 

1 July 2013 
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2.  Significant accounting policies 
continued 

The following significant accounting policies have been 
adopted in the preparation and presentation of the financial 
report: 

(A) BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION 

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the 
financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries. 
Subsidiaries are all those entities over which the 
Consolidated Entity has power over the investee such that 
the Consolidated Entity is able to direct the relevant 
activities, has exposure or rights to variable returns from its 
involvement with the investee and has the ability to use its 
power over the investee to affect the amount of the 
investor’s returns. The results of subsidiaries acquired or 
disposed during the year are included in the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income from the effective date 
of acquisition and up to the effective date of disposal, as 
appropriate. Where necessary, adjustments are made to 
the financial statements of the subsidiaries to bring their 
accounting policies into line with those used by other 
members of the Consolidated Entity. All intra-group 
transactions, balances, income and expenses are 
eliminated in full on consolidation. 

When the Consolidated Entity loses control of a subsidiary, 
the profit or loss on disposal is calculated as the difference 
between (i) the aggregate of the fair value of the 
consideration received and the fair value of any retained 
interest and (ii) the previous carrying amount of the assets 
(including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary and any 
non-controlling interests. Amounts previously recognised in 
other comprehensive income in relation to the subsidiaries 
are accounted for (i.e. reclassified to profit or loss or 
transferred directly to retained earnings) in the same 
manner as would be required if the relevant assets or 
liabilities were disposed of. The fair value of any investment 
retained in the former subsidiary at the date when control is 
lost is regarded as the fair value on initial recognition for 
subsequent accounting under AASB 139 Financial 
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement or, when 
applicable, the cost on initial recognition of an investment in 
an associate or jointly controlled entity. 

(B) BUSINESS COMBINATIONS 

Acquisitions of subsidiaries and businesses are accounted 
for using the acquisition method. The consideration for each 
acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the fair values 
(at the date of exchange) of assets given, liabilities incurred 
or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the 
Consolidated Entity in exchange for control of the acquiree. 
Acquisition related costs are recognised in profit or loss as 
incurred. 

Where applicable, the consideration for the acquisition 
includes any asset or liability resulting from a contingent 
consideration agreement, measured at its acquisition-date 
fair value. Subsequent changes in such fair values are 
adjusted against the cost of acquisition where they qualify 
as measurement period adjustments. All other subsequent 
changes in the fair value of contingent consideration are 

recorded in the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income. 

Where a business combination is achieved in stages, the 
Consolidated Entity’s previously held interests in the 
acquired entity are remeasured at fair value at the 
acquisition date (i.e. the date the Consolidated Entity 
attains control) and the resulting gain or loss, if any, is 
recognised in profit or loss. Amounts arising from interests 
in the acquiree prior to the acquisition date that have 
previously been recognised in other comprehensive income 
are reclassified to profit or loss, where such treatment 
would be appropriate if that interest was disposed of. 

The aquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent 
liabilities that meet the conditions for recognition under 
AASB 3 are recognised at their fair value at the acquisition 
date.  

If the initial accounting for a business combination is 
incomplete by the end of the reporting period in which the 
combination occurs, the Consolidated Entity reports 
provisional amounts for the items for which the accounting is 
incomplete. Those provisional amounts are adjusted during 
the measurement period (see below), or additional assets or 
liabilities are recognised, to reflect new information obtained 
about the facts and circumstances that existed as of the 
acquisition date that, if known, would have affected the 
amounts recognised as of that date. The measurement 
period is the period from the date of acquisition to the date 
the Consolidated Entity obtains complete information about 
facts and circumstances that existed as of acquisition date – 
and is subject to a maximum of one year. 

(C) JOINT ARRANGEMENTS  

Joint arrangements are classified as either a joint venture or 
a joint operation, based on the rights and obligations arising 
from the contractual obligations between the parties to the 
arrangement. 

Joint venture: When the Consolidated Entity has rights to the 
net assets of the arrangement, the investment is accounted 
for using the equity method. 

Joint operation: When the Consolidated Entity has rights to 
the individual assets and obligations arising from the joint 
arrangements, the Consolidated Entity recognises its share 
of the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the 
operation. 

(D) BORROWING COSTS 

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, 
construction or production of qualifying assets, which are 
assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to 
get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the 
cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are 
substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Investment 
income earned on the temporary investment of specific 
borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is 
deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation. 
All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in 
the period in which they are incurred. 
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Notes to the financial statement (cont.) 
For the financial year ended 30 June 2012  

2.  Significant accounting policies 
continued 

(E) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits. 
Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments 
that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash 
which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in 
value. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in 
current liabilities in the balance sheet. 

(F) ACQUISITION OF ASSETS 

Assets acquired are recorded at the cost of acquisition, 
being the purchase consideration determined as at the date 
of acquisition. In the event that settlement of all or part of 
the cash consideration given in the acquisition of an asset is 
deferred the fair value of the purchase consideration is 
determined by discounting the amounts payable in the 
future to their present value at the date of acquisition. 

(G) REVENUE RECOGNITION 

Rendering of services 

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised 
by reference to the stage of completion of the contract. 
Revenue from time and material contracts is recognised at 
the contractual rate as labour hours are delivered and direct 
expenses are incurred. Where the outcome of a contract 
can be estimated reliably, revenue and costs are recognised 
by reference to the stage of completion of the contract 
activity at the end of the reporting period, measured based 
on the proportion of contract costs incurred for work 
performed to date relative to the estimated total contract 
costs, except where this would not be representative of the 
stage of completion. Variations in contract work, claims, 
contract exit costs and incentive payments are included to 
the extent that the amount can be measured reliably and its 
receipt is considered probable. 

Sale of goods and disposal of assets 

Revenue from the sale of goods and disposal of other 
assets is recognised when the Consolidated Entity has 
transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership 
of the goods to the buyer. 

Interest income 

Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by 
reference to the principal outstanding and at the 
effective interest rate applicable. 

(H) INCOME TAX  

Current tax 

Current tax is calculated by reference to the amount of 
income taxes payable or recoverable in respect of the 
taxable profit or tax loss for the period. It is calculated 
using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted by reporting date. Current tax for 

current and prior periods is recognised as a liability (or 
asset) to the extent that it is unpaid (or refundable). 

Deferred tax 

Deferred tax is accounted for using the balance sheet 
method in respect of temporary differences arising from 
differences between the carrying amount of assets and 
liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding 
tax base of those items. 

In principle, deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all 
taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are 
recognised to the extent that it is probable that sufficient 
taxable amounts will be available against which deductible 
temporary differences or unused tax losses and tax offsets 
can be utilised. However, deferred tax assets and liabilities 
are not recognised  if the temporary differences giving rise 
to them arise from the initial recognition of assets and 
liabilities (other than as a result of a business combination) 
which affects neither taxable income nor accounting profit. 
Deferred tax liabilities are recognised in respect of relevant 
finite life intangible assets at acquisition. 

This approach considers the future tax consequences of 
recovering the underlying asset through use and through 
ultimate disposal. The deferred tax liability is reduced as 
the assets are amortised. Furthermore, a deferred tax 
liability is not recognised in relation to taxable temporary 
differences arising from goodwill. 

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary 
differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, branches, 
associates and joint ventures except where the 
Consolidated Entity is able to control the reversal of the 
temporary differences and it is probable that the temporary 
differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future. 
Deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary 
differences associated with these investments and interests 
are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that 
there will be sufficient taxable profits against which to utilise 
the benefits of the temporary differences and they are 
expected to reverse in the foreseeable future. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax 
rates that are expected to apply to the period(s) when the 
asset and liability giving rise to them are realised or settled, 
based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted by reporting date. The measurement 
of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax 
consequences that would follow from the manner in which 
the Consolidated Entity expects, at the reporting date, to 
recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and 
liabilities. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when they relate 
to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the 
Company/Consolidated Entity intends to settle its current tax 
assets and liabilities on a net basis. 
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2.  Significant accounting policies 
continued 

(H) INCOME TAX (CONTINUED) 

Current and deferred tax for the period 

Current and deferred tax is recognised as an expense or 
income in the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income, except when it relates to items credited or debited 
directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also 
recognised directly in equity, or where it arises from the 
initial accounting for a business combination, in which case it 
is taken into account in the determination of goodwill or 
excess of purchase price over net asset(s) acquired. 

(I) INVENTORIES 

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable 
value. 

Consumables are recorded at cost and written off over 
the life of the contract to which they relate. 

(J) FINANCIAL ASSETS 

Trade receivables, loans, and other receivables that have 
fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an 
active market, are classified as ‘loans and receivables’. 

Financial assets are recognised initially at fair value, plus 
transaction costs. After initial measurement, financial assets 
are subsequently measured at amortised costs using the 
effective interest rate method, less impairment. Amortised 
costs are calculated by taking into account any discount or 
premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral 
part of the effective interest rate.  The effective interest rate 
is included in other income in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income. Financial assets are derecognised 
when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have 
expired. 

The Consolidated Entity assesses, at each reporting date, 
whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a 
group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a 
group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired if there is 
objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more 
events that has occurred since the initial recognition of the 
asset (an incurred ‘loss event’) and that loss event has an 
impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial 
asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably 
estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications 
that the debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing 
significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in 
interest or principal payments, the probability that they will 
enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation and 
observable data indicating that there is a measurable 
decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as 
changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with 
defaults. 
 
For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the 
Consolidated Entity first assesses whether objective 
evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets 

that are individually significant, or collectively for financial 
assets that are not individually significant. If the Consolidated 
Entity determines that no objective evidence of impairment 
exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether 
significant or not, it includes the asset in a group of financial 
assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively 
assesses them for impairment. Assets that are individually 
assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, 
or continues to be, recognised are not included in a collective 
assessment of impairment.  If there is objective evidence that 
an impairment loss has been incurred, the amount of the loss 
is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying 
amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows 
(excluding future expected credit losses that have not yet 
been incurred). The present value of the estimated future 
cash flows is discounted at the financial asset’s original 
effective interest rate. If a loan has a variable interest rate, 
the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the 
current effective interest rate. 
 
The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use 
of an allowance account and the loss is recognised in profit 
or loss. Interest income continues to be accrued on the 
reduced carrying amount and is accrued using the rate of 
interest used to discount the future cash flows for the 
purpose of measuring the impairment loss. The interest 
income is recorded in other income in the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income. Loans together with the 
associated allowance are written off when there is no 
realistic prospect of future recovery and all collateral has 
been realised or has been transferred to the Consolidated 
Entity. If, in a subsequent year, the amount of the estimated 
impairment loss increases or decreases because of an event 
occurring after the impairment was recognised, the 
previously recognised impairment loss is increased or 
reduced by adjusting the allowance account. If a write-off is 
later recovered, the recovery is credited to finance costs in 
the income statement. 
 

(K) FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 

Borrowings and other loans are recorded initially at fair 
value, net of transaction costs. 

Subsequent to initial recognition, borrowings are measured 
at amortised cost with any difference between the initial 
recognised amount and the redemption value being 
recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowing 
using the effective interest rate method except where 
capitalised in accordance with note 2(D).   

Bills of exchange are recorded at an amount equal to the 
net proceeds received, with the discount amortised over the 
period to maturity. Interest expense is recognised on an 
effective yield basis. 

Financial guarantee contract liabilities are measured at 
their fair values and subsequently at the higher of the 
amount recognised as a provision and the amount initially 
recognised, less accumulated amortisation. 
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Notes to the financial statement (cont.) 
For the financial year ended 30 June 2012  

2.  Significant accounting policies 
continued 

(K) FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CONTINUED) 

Derecognition 

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under 
the liability is discharged or cancelled, or expires. When an 
existing financial liability is replaced by another from the 
same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of 
an existing liability are substantially modified, such an 
exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of 
the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The 
difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in 
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 
 
Offsetting of financial instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net 
amount is reported in the consolidated statement of financial 
position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset 
the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on 
a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities 
simultaneously. 
 
(L) FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS ISSUED BY THE 
CONSOLIDATED ENTITY  

Debt and equity instruments 

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either 
liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of 
the contractual arrangement. 

Transaction costs on the issue of equity instruments 

Transaction costs arising on the issue of equity instruments 
are recognised directly in equity as a reduction of the 
proceeds of the equity instruments to which the costs 
relate. Transaction costs are the costs that are incurred 
directly in connection with the issue of those equity 
instruments and which would not have been incurred had 
those instruments not been issued. 

Interest and dividends 

Interest and dividends are classified as expenses or as 
distributions of profit consistent with the balance sheet 
classification of the related debt or equity instruments or 
component parts of compound instruments. 

(M) DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

The Consolidated Entity enters into derivative financial 
instruments to manage its exposure to interest rate and 
foreign exchange rate risk. Further details of derivative 
financial instruments are disclosed in note 28 to the 
financial statements. 

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date a 
derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently 
remeasured to their fair value at each reporting date. The 
resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss 

immediately unless the derivative is designated and 
effective as a hedge instrument, in which event, the timing 
of the recognition in profit or loss depends on the nature of 
the hedge relationship. The Consolidated Entity designates 
derivatives as hedges of highly probable forecast 
transactions (cash flow hedges). The fair value of hedging 
derivatives is classified as a non-current asset or a non-
current liability if the remaining term of the hedge 
relationship is more than 12 months and as a current asset 
or current liability if the remaining term of the hedge 
relationship is less than 12 months. 

Hedge accounting 

The Consolidated Entity designates certain derivative 
instruments as cash flow hedges. At the inception of the 
hedge relationship the entity documents the relationship 
between the hedging instrument and hedged item, along 
with its risk management objectives and its strategy for 
undertaking various hedge transactions. Furthermore, at the 
inception of the hedge and on an ongoing basis, the 
Consolidated Entity documents whether the hedging 
instrument that is used in the hedging relationship is highly 
effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of 
the hedged item. Note 28 contains details of the fair values 
of the derivative instruments used for hedging purposes. 
Movements in the hedging reserve in equity are also 
disclosed in the consolidated statement of changes in 
equity. 

Cash flow hedge 

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of 
derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow 
hedges are deferred in equity. The gain or loss relating to the 
ineffective portion is recognised immediately in profit or loss 
as part of other expenses or other income. Amounts deferred 
in equity are recycled in profit or loss in the periods when the 
hedged item is recognised in profit or loss. However, when 
the forecast transaction that is hedged results in the 
recognition of a non-financial asset or a non-financial liability, 
the gains and losses previously deferred in equity are 
transferred from equity and included in the initial 
measurement of the cost of the asset or liability. Hedge 
accounting is discontinued when the Consolidated Entity 
revokes the hedging relationship, the hedging instrument is 
sold, terminated or exercised, or no longer qualifies for 
hedge accounting. Any cumulative gain or loss deferred in 
equity at that time remains in equity and is recognised when 
the forecast transaction is ultimately recognised in profit or 
loss. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to 
occur, the cumulative gain or loss that was deferred in equity 
is recognised immediately in profit or loss. 
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2.  Significant accounting policies 
continued 

 (N) PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

Property, plant and equipment are stated at their 
cost of acquisition less accumulated depreciation 
and any impairment write down. 

Depreciation is provided on property, plant and equipment. 
Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis so as to 
write-off the net cost of each asset over its expected useful 
life to its estimated residual value. Leasehold improvements 
are depreciated over the period of the lease or estimated 
useful life whichever is shorter, using the straight-line 
method. 

The following estimated useful lives are used in the 
calculation of depreciation: 

Leasehold improvements 1 – 10 years  
Plant and equipment  4 – 5 years  
Assets under finance lease  2 – 8 years  

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation 
methods are reviewed at the end of each annual reporting 
period, with the effect of any changes recognised on a 
prospective basis. 

(O) LEASED ASSETS 

Leased assets classified as finance leases are recognised 
as assets. The amount initially brought to account is the 
fair value of the assets, or if lower, the present value of 
minimum lease payments, each determined at the 
inception of the lease. 

A finance lease is one that effectively transfers from the 
lessor to the lessee substantially all the risks and rewards 
incidental to ownership of the leased asset. All other 
leases are classified as operating leases. Finance leased 
assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over the 
estimated useful life of the asset. Finance lease payments 
are allocated between interest expense and reduction of 
lease liability over the term of the lease. The interest 
expense is determined by applying the interest rate implicit 
in the lease to the outstanding lease liability at the 
beginning of each lease payment period. 

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense on 
a straight-line basis over the lease term, except where 
another systematic basis is more representative of the time 
pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are 
consumed. 

Lease incentives 
In the event that lease incentives are received to enter 
into operating leases, such incentives are recognised as a 
liability. The aggregate benefits of incentives are 
recognised as a reduction of rental expense on a straight-
line basis. 

 

(P) GOODWILL 

Goodwill arising in a business combination is recognised as 
an asset at the date that control is acquired (the acquisition 
date). Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the 
consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling 
interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer’s 
previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) over 
the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable 
assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. 

If, after reassessment, the Group’s interest in the fair value 
of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets exceeds the sum of 
the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-
controlling interests in the acquiree and the fair value of the 
acquirer’s previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if 
any), the excess is recognised immediately in profit or loss 
as a bargain purchase gain. 

Goodwill is not amortised but is reviewed for impairment at 
least annually. For the purpose of impairment testing, 
goodwill is allocated to each of the Group’s cash-generating 
units expected to benefit from the synergies of the 
combination. Cash-generating units to which goodwill has 
been allocated are tested for impairment annually, or more 
frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be 
impaired. If the recoverable amount of the cash-generating 
unit is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is 
allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill 
allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the unit 
pro-rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset 
in the unit. An impairment loss recognised for goodwill is 
not reversed in a subsequent period. 

On disposal of a subsidiary, the attributable amount of 
goodwill is included in the determination of the profit or loss 
on disposal. 

 (Q) OTHER INTANGIBLES 

All potential intangible assets acquired in a business 
combination are identified and recognised separately from 
goodwill where they satisfy the definition of an intangible 
asset and their fair value can be measured reliably. 

Intangible assets are tested for impairment where an 
indicator of impairment exists, and in the case of indefinite 
life intangibles, annually, either individually or at the cash-
generating unit level. Useful lives are also examined on an 
annual basis and adjustments, where applicable, are made 
on a prospective basis. 

Trademarks and brand names 

Trademarks and brand names have been acquired and are 
recorded at cost less any impairment write down. The 
Company is committed to continue to actively use and 
promote the SKILLED trademark and brand name in its 
business. The directors believe the SKILLED trademark 
and brand name has an indefinite life and no amortisation 
is therefore required. 

 

  

39 
 



Notes to the financial statement (cont.) 
For the financial year ended 30 June 2012  

2.  Significant accounting policies 
continued 

(Q) OTHER INTANGIBLES (CONTINUED) 

Other brand names are amortised on a straight-line basis 
over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives 
are reviewed at the end of each annual reporting period, 
with any changes being recognised as a change in the 
accounting estimate. Other trademarks and brand names 
are recorded at cost less accumulated amortisation, and 
are amortised over periods ranging from one to five years. 

Software and licences 

Costs associated with the development of computer systems 
are acquired, capitalised and then expensed over the future 
periods to which the economic benefits of the expenditure 
are expected to be recoverable. Computer software is 
recorded at cost less accumulated amortisation, and 
amortised over periods ranging from three to twelve years 
on a straight-line basis. 

Other acquired intangibles - Non-compete agreements, 
contracts and bareboat charters 

Non-compete agreements, contracts and bareboat charters 
arising as a result of a business acquisition, recognised 
separately from goodwill, are valued at the time of the 
acquisition and amortised over the life of the 
agreement/contract/charter on a straight-line basis. 

(R) IMPAIRMENT OF NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS 

At each reporting date, the Consolidated Entity reviews the 
carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to 
determine whether there is any indication that those assets 
have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication 
exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in 
order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if 
any). Where the asset does not generate cash flows that 
are independent from other assets, the Consolidated Entity 
estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating 
unit to which the asset belongs. 

Goodwill, intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and 
intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for 
impairment annually and whenever there is an indication 
that the asset may be impaired. 

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less 
costs to sell and value-in-use. In assessing value-in-use, 
the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their 
present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects 
current market assessments of the time value of money 
and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates 
of future cash flows have not been adjusted. 

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating 
unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the 
carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is 
reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is 
recognised in profit or loss immediately. 

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the 
carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is 
increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable 
amount, but only to the extent that the increased carrying 
amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would 
have been determined had no impairment loss been 
recognised for the asset (or cash- generating unit) in prior 
years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in 
profit or loss immediately.  

(S) EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

Provision is made for benefits accruing to employees in 
respect of wages and salaries, rostered days off, annual 
leave, long-service leave, contracted severances and 
incentives when it is probable that settlement will be 
required and they are capable of being measured reliably. 

Provisions made with respect to employee benefits 
expected to be settled within 12 months, are measured at 
their nominal values using the remuneration rate expected 
to apply at the time of settlement. Provisions made with 
respect to employee benefits that are not expected to be 
settled within 12 months are measured at the present value 
of the estimated future cash outflows to be made by the 
Consolidated Entity with respect to services provided by 
employees up to the reporting date. 

 (T) FOREIGN CURRENCY 

The individual financial statements of each entity are 
presented in its functional currency being the currency of the 
primary economic environment in which the entity operates. 
For the purpose of the consolidated financial statements, the 
results and financial position of each entity are expressed in 
Australian dollars, which is the functional currency of 
SKILLED Group Limited and the presentation currency of the 
financial statements. 

In preparing the financial statements of the individual 
entities, transactions in currencies other than the entity’s 
functional currency are recorded at the rate of exchange 
prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each 
balance sheet date, monetary items denominated in 
foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at 
that time. 

Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are 
denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the 
rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was 
determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms 
of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated. 
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2.  Significant accounting policies 
continued 

(T) FOREIGN CURRENCY (CONTINUED) 

Exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss in 
the period in which they arise, except for: 

• exchange differences on transactions entered into in 
order to hedge certain foreign currency risks (refer 
note 2(M); 

• exchange differences on monetary items receivable or 
payable to a foreign operation for which settlement is 
neither planned nor likely to occur, which form part of 
the net investment in a foreign operation, and which are 
recognised in the foreign currency translation reserve 
and recognized in profit or loss on disposal of the net 
investment. 

On consolidation, the assets and liabilities of foreign 
controlled entities are translated into Australian dollars at 
exchange rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Income 
and expense items are translated at the average exchange 
rate for the period unless exchange rates fluctuate 
significantly. Exchange differences are taken directly to the 
foreign currency translation reserve and recognised in the 
income statement on disposal of the foreign operation. 

(U) GOODS AND SERVICES TAX 

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of 
the amount of goods and services tax (GST), except: 

(i)  where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable 
from the taxation authority, it is recognised as part of the 
cost of acquisition of an asset or as part of an item of 
expense; or 

(ii) for receivables and payables which are recognised 
inclusive of GST. 

The amount of GST recoverable from the taxation authority is 
included as part of receivables and the amount of GST 
payable to the taxation authority is included as part of 
payables. 

Cash flows are included in the cash flow statement on a 
gross basis. The GST component of cash flows arising from 
investing and financing activities which is recoverable from, 
or payable to, the taxation authority is classified as operating 
cash flows. 

(V) PROVISIONS 

Provisions are recognised when the Consolidated 
Entity has a present obligation, the future sacrifice of 
economic benefits is probable and the amount of the 
provision can be measured reliably. When some or all 
of the economic benefits required to settle a provision 
are expected to be recovered from a third party, the 
receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually 
certain that recovery will be received and the amount 
of the receivable can be measured reliably. 

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate 
of the consideration required to settle the present 
obligation at reporting date, taking into account the risks 
and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a 
provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to 
settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the 
present value of those cash flows. 

Restoration provision 

Present obligations arising from restoration are recognised 
and measured as a provision. A restoration provision is 
considered to exist where the Consolidated Entity has 
entered into a contract where future costs are expected to 
meet the obligations under the contract.  Such contracts 
include property leaseholds and vessel charters.  

(W) WORKERS COMPENSATION – SELF INSURANCE  

Outstanding claims 

A liability for outstanding claims for self insurance in relation 
to workers compensation is provided for in respect of claims 
incurred but not yet paid, claims incurred but not yet 
reported and the anticipated direct and indirect costs 
associated with those claims. The liability for outstanding 
claims has been measured on the basis of an independently 
prepared actuarial assessment of the cost of claims, 
including the anticipated effects of inflation, discounted to a 
present value at balance date. 

The nature of the provision estimated and the data upon 
which the provision is based are such that it is likely the 
outcome will be different from the current estimate. 

Claims recoveries 

Claims recoveries are recorded on claims paid under self 
insurance in relation to workers compensation. The 
recoveries are recognised in profit or loss and are based 
on actuarial assessment of the expected recovery, which 
includes claims paid and claims reported but not yet paid 
to the extent that the nature of the costs incurred are 
recoverable, in a manner similar to the measurement of 
the outstanding claim liability and discounted to a present 
value at balance date. 

(X) SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS 

The cost of equity-settled transactions is recognised, 
together with a corresponding increase in other capital 
reserves in equity, over the period in which the performance 
and/or service conditions are fulfilled. The cumulative 
expense recognised for equity-settled transactions at each 
reporting date until the vesting date reflects the extent to 
which the vesting period has expired and the Group’s best 
estimate of the number of equity instruments that will 
ultimately vest. The income statement expense or credit for a 
period represents the movement in cumulative expense 
recognised as at the beginning and end of that period and is 
recognised in employee benefits expense.  No expense is 
recognised for awards that do not ultimately vest, except for 
equity-settled transactions for which vesting is conditional 
upon a market or non-vesting condition.   
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Notes to the financial statement (cont.) 
For the financial year ended 30 June 2012  

2. Significant accounting policies 
continued  

These are treated as vesting irrespective of whether or not 
the market or non-vesting condition is satisfied, provided that 
all other performance and/or service conditions are satisfied. 
 
(X) SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (CONTINUED) 

When the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, the 
minimum expense recognised is the expense had the terms 
had not been modified, if the original terms of the award are 
met. An additional expense is recognised for any 
modification that increases the total fair value of the share-
based payment transaction, or is otherwise beneficial to the 
employee as measured at the date of modification. 
 
When an equity-settled award is cancelled, it is treated as if it 
vested on the date of cancellation, and any expense not yet 
recognised for the award is recognised immediately. This 
includes any award where nonvesting conditions within the 
control of either the entity or the employee are not met. 
However, if a new award is substituted for the cancelled 
award, and designated as a replacement award on the date 
that it is granted, the cancelled and new awards are treated 
as if they were a modification of the original award, as 
described in the previous paragraph. 
 
The dilutive effect of outstanding options and performance 
rights is reflected as additional share dilution in the 
computation of diluted earnings per share (further details are 
given in note 29). 

 
3. Critical accounting judgments 
and key sources of uncertainty 
(A) JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES 

In the application of the Consolidated Entity’s accounting 
policies, management is required to make judgments, 
estimates and assumptions about carrying values of assets 
and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other 
sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are 
based on historical experience and various other factors 
that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstance, 
the results of which form the basis of making the judgments. 
Actual results may differ from these estimates. The 
estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an 
ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if 
the revision affects only that period or in the period of the 
revision and future periods if the revision affects both 
current and future periods. 

Judgments made by management in the application of the 
Consolidated Entity’s accounting policies that have 
significant effects on the financial statements and 
estimates with a significant risk of material adjustments in 
the next year are disclosed, where applicable, in the 
relevant notes to the financial statements. 

Accounting policies are selected and applied in a manner 
that ensures the resulting financial information satisfies 

the concepts of relevance and reliability, thereby ensuring 
that the substance of the underlying transactions or other 
events is reported. 

(B) KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY  

Below are the key assumptions concerning the future, 
and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at 
balance sheet date, that have significant risk of causing 
material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets 
and liabilities within the next financial year: 

Employee Benefits 

The provision recognised for long service leave includes 
estimates of employees length of tenure, the timing of 
future leave payments and the anticipated effects of salary 
and wage increases, which are discounted to a present 
value at balance date.  The carrying amount of the 
provision for long service leave at the balance date was 
$14,802,000 (2012: $14,785,000). 

Goodwill impairment testing 

Determining whether goodwill is impaired requires an 
estimation of the value-in-use of the cash-generating units 
to which goodwill has been allocated. The value-in-use 
calculation requires the Consolidated Entity to estimate the 
future cash flows expected to arise from the cash-
generating unit and a suitable discount rate in order to 
calculate present value.  The carrying amount of goodwill at 
the balance sheet date was $340,550,000 (2012: 
$335,632,000). Further details of the impairment testing are 
provided in note 11. 

Restoration costs 

A provision has been made for the present value of 
anticipated costs of the future restoration of leased 
property and marine vessels.  These calculations include 
estimates of the future cost estimates associated with 
replacing office fit outs, dry docking and hand back 
costs.  This uncertainty may result in the future actual 
expenditure differing from the amounts currently 
provided.  The provisions recognised are assessed 
based on the condition and actual costs incurred for 
similar works carried out in the past.  Changes to the 
estimated future costs are recognised in the statement 
of financial position by adjusting both the asset and 
provision.  The carrying amount of the provision for 
restoration costs at balance date was $2,925,000 (2012: 
$3,167,000). 

Workers compensation self-insurance 

A provision has been made for the anticipated costs to 
settle reported and incurred but not reported workplace 
injury claims in regions where the Consolidated Entity 
self-insures.  The provision for workers compensation is 
based on a third party actuarial valuation, except for 
components of seafarers insurance, which is based on 
historical results in settling claims and open cases at 
balance date.  The carrying amount of the provision for 
workers compensation self-insurance at balance date 
was $1,606,000 (2012: $1,740,000). 
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4. Profit from continuing operations 
The profit from continuing operations, before income tax, includes the following items of revenue and expense: 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

(A) REVENUE   
Sales revenue:   

Rendering of services 1,868,192  1,889,971 
(B) EQUITY-ACCOUNTED INCOME FROM AN ASSOCIATE   
Income from OMS Alliance joint venture 5,701 4,435 
(C) OTHER  INCOME   
Interest income 325 405 
(D) EXPENSES   
Depreciation and amortisation:   

Depreciation:   
Plant and equipment 2,816 2,819 
Leasehold improvements 1,208 2,575 
Assets under finance lease 325 343 

 4,349 5,737 
Amortisation:   

Software and licences 5,951 6,607 
Trademarks and brand names 55 563 
Other acquired intangibles 24 478 

 6,030 7,648 
Total depreciation and amortisation expense 10,379 13,385 
Finance costs:   

Interest and other costs paid to other entities 3,973 7,845 
Finance lease charges 126 158 
Notional interest on deferred acquisition payments       – 472 

 4,099 8,475 
Net bad and doubtful debts expense 647 1,300 
Operating lease rental expenses:   

Properties 10,190 10,374 
Computer equipment 1,958 1,726 
Marine vessels under bareboat charter 5,576 15,228 

 17,724 27,328 

During the current year, the Group modified the statement of comprehensive income classification of certain costs to 
reflect more appropriately their nature.  Comparative amounts were reclassified for consistency, which resulted in: 

• $14,720,000 being reclassified from other expenses to marine vessel charter and related costs; and 
• $16,721,000 being reclassified from other expenses to employee and sub-contractor related costs. 

 
The reclassifications did not have any effect on the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group. 

5. Sale of assets 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Sale of assets in the ordinary course of business have given rise to the following:   
Net profit/(loss) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 103 516 
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Notes to the financial statement (cont.) 
For the financial year ended 30 June 2012  

6. Income tax 
The prima facie income tax expense on pre-tax accounting profit reconciles to the income tax expense in the financial 
statements as follows: 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

The income tax expense for the year can be reconciled to the accounting profit as follows: 

Profit before tax from continuing operations 77,181                  64,601 

Profit before tax from discontinued operations      – 4,019 

Profit from operations                77,181                  68,620 
Income tax expense calculated at 30% 23,154                  20,586 
Non-deductible items  358                   1,098 

Foreign income tax rate differential (1,072)                  (1,726) 
Research and development concession (74)      – 
Equity-accounted income from joint venture (1,710)                  (1,331) 
 Non-assessable profit on divestment of businesses      –                  (1,627) 
Restatement of deferred tax balances      –                    1,177 
Tax-consolidation amendments      –                    1,406 
Other 54                     (194) 
Under/(over) provision of income tax in previous year 312                       (88) 
Income tax expense                21,022                   19,301 
Income tax expense comprises:   

Current  tax expense 14,257 25,194 
Adjustments recognised in the current year in relation to the current tax of prior 
years 55    (184) 
Deferred tax expense relating to the origination and reversal of temporary 
differences 

6,710 (5,709) 

Total tax expense 21,022                  19,301 
Continuing operations 21,022                  19,723 

Discontinued operations (note 22)      –  (422) 

 21,022                  19,301 

Tax-consolidation system 

The company and all its wholly owned Australian resident entities are part of a tax-consolidated group under Australian 
taxation law. SKILLED Group Limited is the head entity in the tax-consolidated group. 

Nature of tax-funding arrangements and tax-sharing agreements 

Entities within the tax-consolidated group have entered into a tax-funding arrangement and a tax-sharing agreement with the 
head entity. Under the terms of the tax-funding arrangement, SKILLED Group Limited and each of the entities in the tax-
consolidated group has agreed to pay a tax equivalent payment to, or from, the head entity, based on the current tax liability 
or current tax asset of the entity. Such amounts are reflected in amounts receivable from, or payable to, other entities in the 
tax-consolidated group. 

The tax-sharing agreement entered into between members of the tax-consolidated group provides for the determination of 
the allocation of income tax liabilities between the entities should the head entity default on its tax payment obligations. No 
amounts have been recognised in the financial statements in respect of this agreement, as payment of any amounts under 
the tax-sharing agreement is considered remote. 
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7. Dividends 

2013 2013 2012 2012 
Cents   Total   Cents  Total 

per share $’000  per share $’000 
(A) RECOGNISED AMOUNTS     
Final fully franked dividend  8.0 18,679 3.0 6,997 
Interim fully franked dividend  7.0 16,367 5.0          11,677 
 15.0 35,046 8.0 18,674 

(B) UNRECOGNISED AMOUNTS     
Final 2013 dividend fully franked at a tax rate of 30% 9.0 21,018   

Final 2012 dividend fully franked at a tax rate of 30%   8.0 18,679 

 9.0 21,018     8.0 18,679 
 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Franking account balance 74,650 63,470 

The impact on the franking account of a dividend not yet recognised as a liability at year end will be a reduction in the 
franking account of $9,008,000 (2012: $8,005,000). 

8. Receivables 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Current   

Trade receivables(i) 207,612 236,064 
Allowance for doubtful debts    (332) (6,074) 
 207,280 229,990 
Goods and services tax receivable 1,855 2,769 
Other receivables(ii) 1,714 5,083 
 210,849 237,842 
Non- Current   

Claims recoveries 1,530 843 

Other receivables 158 188 

 1,688 1,031 

 
(i) Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are on a variety of trading terms that average approximately 32 days from the date 

of billing.   
(ii) Other receivables do not contain any individually significant balances and there are no significant concentrations of credit risk. At 30 

June 2013 no amounts are considered past due or impaired (2012: $nil). 

Movement in the allowance for doubtful debts: 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Balance at the beginning of the year (6,074) (5,040) 
Amounts written off during the year              6,305  230 
Increase in allowance recognised in profit or loss   (563) (1,264) 
Balance at end of the year    (332) (6,074) 

  

45 
 



Notes to the financial statement (cont.) 
For the financial year ended 30 June 2012  

8. Receivables continued 
Ageing of trade receivables: 

2013 2013 2012 2012 
$’000  $’000  $’000  $’000 
Gross  Allowance  Gross Allowance 

Not past due 182,566 – 204,312 – 
Past due 1 – 30 days 14,562 – 15,298 – 
Past due 31 – 60 days 5,623 – 7,716 – 
Past due 61 – 90 days 3,066    (10)       1,036              (2) 
Past due 91 days 1,795  (322)   7,702        (6,072) 
Total 207,612     (332) 236,064 (6,074) 

In determining the recoverability of a trade receivable, the Consolidated Entity considers any change in the credit quality 
of the trade receivable from the date credit was initially granted up to the reporting date. The concentration of credit risk is 
limited due to the large and unrelated customer base. Accordingly, the directors believe that there is no further credit 
provision required in excess of the allowance for doubtful debts. All of the trade receivables included in the allowance for 
doubtful debts have been individually reviewed for impairment. These trade receivables are considered impaired as the 
balances are either subject to liquidation, administration, legal or other dispute. The impairment recognised represents the 
difference between the carrying amount of these trade receivables and the present value of the expected recoveries. The 
Consolidated Entity does not hold any collateral over these balances. 

9. Other assets 

2013 2012 
  ’000 $’000 

Prepayments 5,510 6,835 
 

 
 
 
 
 

46 
 



 

 
10. Property, plant and equipment 

 
Land & 

buildings 
$’000 

Leasehold 
improvements 

$’000 

Plant & 
equipment 

$’000 

Assets under 
finance lease 

$’000 
Total 
$’000 

Gross carrying amount      
Balance as at 30 June 2012 4 13,044 29,677 1,857 44,582 
Additions – 2,951 6,006 – 8,957 
Disposals – (3,210) (8,497) (10) (11,717) 
Other (i) – 2,191 1,102 – 3,293 
Balance as at 30 June 2013 4 14,976 28,288 1,847 45,115 
Accumulated depreciation  and impairment      
Balance as at 30 June 2012 (4) (9,877) (23,206) (360) (33,447) 

Disposals – 3,097 7,766 4 10,867 
Depreciation expense (ii) – (1,208) (2,816) (325) (4,349) 
Other (i) – (59) (43) 1 (101) 
Balance as at 30 June 2013 (4) (8,047) (18,299) (680) (27,030) 
Net book value      
As at 30 June 2012 – 3,167 6,471 1,497 11,135 
As at 30 June 2013 – 6,929 9,989 1,167 18,085 
Gross carrying amount      
Balance as at 30 June 2011 4 19,265 31,694 7,403 58,366 
Additions – 1,415 3,466 

 
664 5,545 

Disposals – (3,484) 
 

(4,133) (4,610) (12,227) 
Divestment of businesses – (5,897) 

 
(2,686) – (8,583) 

Other (i) – 1,745 1,336 
 

(1,600) 1,481 
Balance as at 30 June 2012 4 13,044 29,677 1,857 44,582 
Accumulated depreciation  and impairment      
Balance as at 30 June 2011 (4) (15,168) (25,962) (4,001) (45,135) 

Disposals – 3,432 4,088 3,984 11,504 
Divestment of businesses – 4,473 1,738 – 6,211 
Depreciation expense (ii) – (2,865) (3,092) (343) (6,300) 
Other (i) – 251 22 – 273 
Balance as at 30 June 2012 (4) (9,877) (23,206) (360) (33,447) 
Net book value      
As at 30 June 2011 – 4,097 5,732 3,402 13,231 
As at 30 June 2012 – 3,167 6,471 1,497 11,135 

(i) Other represents restoration assets recognised, the impact of foreign exchange translation and transfers between asset classes. 
(ii) Depreciation expense in relation to continuing operations (2013: $4,349,000, 2012: $5,737,000) is included in the line item ‘Depreciation 

and amortisation expense’ in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (refer also note 4). Depreciation in relation to discontinued 
operations (2013: $nil, 2012: $563,000) is included within Expenses in note 22 Divestment of Businesses. 
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Notes to the financial statement (cont.) 
For the financial year ended 30 June 2012  

 
11. Intangibles  

 

Goodwill 
$’000 

Databases 
$’000 

Software and 
licences 

$’000 

Trademarks 
and brand 

names 
$’000 

Other 
acquired 

intangibles(iii) 
$’000 

Total 
$’000 

Gross carrying amount       
Balance as at 30 June 2012 346,359 17,850 82,424 23,892 9,237 479,762 
Additions – – 1,235 – – 1,235 
Disposals – – (526) – (9,237) (9,763) 
Other(i) 4,918 – (3,091) (18) – 1,809 
Balance as at 30 June 2013 351,277 17,850 80,042 23,874 – 473,043 
Accumulated amortisation       
Balance as at 30 June 2012 (10,727) (17,850) (42,822) (9,826) (9,213) (90,438) 
Disposals – – 526 – 9,237 9,763 
Amortisation expense(ii) – – (5,951) (55)   (24) (6,030) 
Other(i) – – (3) – – (3) 
Balance as at 30 June 2013 (10,727) (17,850) (48,250) (9,881) – (86,708) 
Net book value       
As at 30 June 2012 335,632 – 39,602 14,066 24 389,324 
As at 30 June 2013 340,550 – 31,792 13,993 – 386,335 
Gross carrying amount       
Balance as at 30 June 2011 348,777 17,850 78,226 23,951 9,237 478,041 
Additions – – 5,569 – – 5,569 
Adjustment for change in deferred consideration 2,496 – – – – 2,496 

Disposals – – (13) – – (13) 
Divestment of businesses (3,379) – (1,335) (42) – (4,756) 
Other(i) (1,535) – (23) (17) – (1,575) 
Balance as at 30 June 2012 346,359 17,850 82,424 23,892 9,237 479,762 
Accumulated amortisation       
Balance as at 30 June 2011 (14,106) (17,850) (36,966) (9,316) (8,735) (86,973) 
Disposals – – 13 – – 13 
Divestment of businesses 3,379 – 653 42 – 4,074 
Amortisation expense(ii) – –        (6,706) (563)  (478) (7,747) 
Other(i) – – 184 11 – 195 
Balance as at 30 June 2012 (10,727) (17,850) (42,822) (9,826) (9,213) (90,438) 
Net book value       
As at 30 June 2011 334,671 – 41,260 14,635 502 391,068 
As at 30 June 2012 335,632 – 39,602 14,066 24 389,324 

(i) Other represents the impact of foreign exchange translation and transfers between asset classes. 
(ii) Amortisation expense in relation to continuing operations (2013: $6,030,000, 2012: $7,648,000) is included in the line item ‘depreciation 

and amortisation expense’ in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (refer also note 4). Depreciation in relation to discontinued 
operations (2013: $nil, 2012: $99,000) is included within Expenses in note 22 Divestment of Businesses. 

(iii) Other acquired intangibles include customer contracts, bareboat charters and restraints. 
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11. Intangibles continued 

Allocation of goodwill to cash-generating units 
 
In response to ongoing integration of acquired business and other business restructures undertaken during the year, the 
following changes to the composition of cash-generating units to which goodwill is allocated have occurred: 
 

• The Workforce Services cash-generating unit comprises the previously separate Workforce Services Western, 
Workforce Services Eastern and Unallocated Workforce Services cash-generating units.  

• The Technical Professionals cash-generating unit comprises the previously separate Mosaic, Technology Solutions 
and Skilled Healthcare (formerly Origin Healthcare) cash-generating units. 

• The OMS Group cash-generating unit comprises the previously separate OMS Australia/OMS New Zealand and 
OMS International/UK cash-generating units. 

 
Goodwill allocated to the Workforce Services, Technical Professionals and OMS Group cash-generating units respectively is 
equal to the goodwill previously allocated to the former cash-generating units that they each now comprise. 
 
The cash-generating units are aligned to the Chief Operating decision makers reporting structure, the structure for which 
budgets and strategic plans are prepared, the day-to-day management of the business and the level at which goodwill is 
monitored.  The carrying amount of goodwill allocated to cash-generating units that are significant individually or in aggregate 
is set out below.   Goodwill allocated to cash-generating units as at 30 June 2012 has been re-presented based upon the new 
cash-generating units adopted during 2013. 
 

2013 2012 
 Cash Generating Units                                                                                                                   $’000                          $’000 
Workforce Services  102,549 102,549 
Technical Professionals 24,302 24,302 
Swan Contract Personnel 36,820 36,820 
Ativo 8,465 8,465 
OMS Group 168,414 163,496 
Total Goodwill 340,550 335,632 

Allocation of other intangibles to cash-generating units 

The carrying amount of indefinite life ‘Other Intangibles’ allocated to cash-generating units that are significant individually, 
or in aggregate, are as follows: 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

SKILLED Group trademark and brandname  14,000 14,000 
 
Indefinite life intangibles of $14,000,000 (2012: $14,000,000) consist of the SKILLED trademark and brand name. The 
trademark and brand name were acquired externally and are protected by legal rights that are renewable at an insignificant 
cost. 

Key assumptions 

The key assumptions used in the value-in-use calculations for the various significant cash-generating units are as follows: 

The recoverable amount of the cash-generating units is determined based on a value-in-use calculation which uses cash flow 
projections based on financial forecasts approved by management covering a three-year period, then a constant growth rate of 
2.5% (2012: 2.5%) for two years, then 2.5% (2012: 2.5%) into perpetuity and discount rates applied to each cash-generating 
unit of between 13.5% and 14.5% (2012: 14.22%). 

The discount rates represent the current market assessment of the risks specific to each CGU, taking into consideration the 
time value of money and individual risks of the underlying assets that have not been incorporated into the cash flow estimates. 
The discount rate calculation is based on the specific circumstances of the Group and its CGUs and is derived from its 
weighted average cost of capital (WACC) which takes into account both debt and equity. 
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Notes to the financial statement (cont.) 
For the financial year ended 30 June 2012  

11. Intangibles continued 

Impact of possible changes in key assumptions 

Management believes that any reasonably possible change in the key assumptions on which the recoverable amount is based, 
would not cause the aggregate carrying amount to exceed the aggregate recoverable amount of these cash-generating units. 
 
12. Equity accounted investments 

Offshore Marine Services Alliance Pty Ltd (OMSA), a company incorporated in Australia, is engaged in the provision of 
marine logistics services to Australia’s offshore oil and gas industry and supports the Group’s position as a leader in the 
provision of offshore marine staffing and vessel chartering and management services.   

OMSA is structured as a separate vehicle and provides the Consolidated Entity rights to the net assets of the entity.  
Accordingly, the Consolidated Entity has classified the investment in OMSA as a joint venture. 

OMSA was established in 2009 between the Consolidated Entity, Ezion Investment Pte Ltd (“Ezion”), and PB Sea-Tow 
Holdings (BVI) Limited (“PB Sea-Tow”) with each partner having an equal interest in the equity ownership of the venture.  
During the year, Ezion offered its shareholding for sale and on 29 February 2013 the Consolidated Entity and PB Sea-Tow 
each exercised their rights under the OMSA Shareholder Agreement to increase their shareholding from 33.3% to 50.0% 
respectively for $17,500,000. 
 
A performance guarantee has been provided by the Consolidated Entity to third parties in respect of the operations of the joint 
venture.  It is intended the joint venture be self-funding, however, the joint venture has a call option for debt and equity funding 
from its shareholders.  This call option has not been exercised over the life of the joint venture.  There were no other 
contingent liabilities or commitments for expenditure at 30 June 2013 (2012: nil). 
 
Summarised financial information in respect of OMSA is as follows: 
 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Current assets1 71,398 67,664 

Non-current assets 18,147 5,381 

Current liabilities2  (21,746) (33,367) 

Non-current liabilities (12,101) (9,105) 

Net assets 55,698 30,573 

   

Revenue 304,029 255,365 

Expenses (277,932) (233,676) 

Depreciation and amortisation (7,128) (2,964) 

Interest revenue 518 442 

Profit before tax 19,487 19,167 

Income tax expense (5,869) (5,742) 

Profit after tax and total comprehensive income 13,618 13,425 

Cash dividends received by the Consolidated Entity – – 
 

1 Includes cash and cash equivalents amounting to $22,997,000 (2012: $5,484,000). 
2 Includes financial liabilities (other than trade and other payables and provisions) amounting to $49,000 (2012: $1,195,000). 
 
The summarised financial information presented is the amounts included in the financial statements of the joint venture, 
adjusted for acquisition fair value adjustments and for differences in accounting policies.  The fair value adjustments principally 
relate to goodwill and identifiable intangible assets.  Identifiable intangible assets are being amortised over 2.5 years.  All 
operations are continuing. 
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12. Equity accounted investments continued 
 
A reconciliation of the summarised financial information to the carrying amounts of OMSA is detailed below:  
 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Group share of 50.0% (2012: 33.3%) of net assets excluding fair value adjustments 
on acquisition 

22,424 10,073 

Goodwill and intangible assets on acquisition less accumulated amortisation 10,850 – 

Share of net assets 33,274 10,073 

   

Profit and total comprehensive income excluding fair value adjustments 14,248 13,425 

Amortisation of identifiable intangible assets on acquisition (630) – 

Profit and total comprehensive income 13,618 13,425 

   

Share of profit and total comprehensive income (50.0% shareholding) 3,852 – 

Share of profit and total comprehensive income (33.3% shareholding) 1,849 4,435 

Share of profit and total comprehensive income 5,701 4,435 

 
13. Deferred tax assets and liabilities 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

RECOGNISED DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES   
Deferred tax assets comprise:   
Temporary differences 15,677 21,511 
The deferred tax asset has been reduced by the provision for deferred income 
tax attributable to temporary differences 

3,848 3,788 

 
Taxable and temporary differences comprise the following: 

 Opening              Charged            Charged              Closing               
balance           to income             to equity             balance 

2013 $’000       $’000             $’000                  $’000 
Gross deferred tax liabilities     
Intangible and other assets (3,474)  1,971 – (1,503) 

Property, plant and equipment   (314) (2,031) – (2,345) 

 (3,788)     (60) – (3,848) 

Gross deferred tax assets     
Provisions and accruals 21,834 (3,051) – 18,783 

Doubtful debts   1,821 (1,697)                 –     124 

Other   1,644 (1,904) 878     618 

 Gross deferred tax liabilities 25,299 (6,652) 878 19,525 

 21,511 (6,712)   878 15,677 
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13. Deferred tax assets and liabilities continued 

Opening          Charged            Charged               Closing 
balance             to income            to equity              balance 

2012 $’000       $’000           $’000                 $’000 
Gross deferred tax liabilities     
Intangible and other assets (6,326) 2,852 – (3,474) 
Property, plant and equipment 3,348         (3,662) –  (314) 
 (2,978)   (810)         – (3,788) 

Gross deferred tax assets     
Provisions and accruals 17,371 4,463 – 21,834 
Doubtful debts 1,486 335 – 1,821 
Other 2,008    (41) 

 
(323) 1,644 

Gross deferred tax liabilities 20,865 4,757 (323) 25,299 
 17,887 3,947 (323) 21,511 

Unrecognised deferred tax assets 

Unused tax losses for which no deferred tax assets have been recognised are attributable to the following: 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Tax losses (revenue in nature) 129 126 
Tax losses (capital in nature) 152   – 
 281 126 

 
14. Payables 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Current   
Trade payables and accruals 77,866 88,297 
Deferred purchase consideration –        

 
9,508 

Goods and services tax payable 16,343 18,331 
 94,209               116,136 

 
Terms and conditions of the above financial liabilities: 

• Trade payables and accruals are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30-day terms. 

• For terms and conditions relating to deferred purchase consideration, refer to Note 22. 

• Goods and services tax payable is non-interest bearing and is settled monthly throughout the financial year. 
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15. Borrowings 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Current    
Bank overdraft(i) 629 684 

Finance lease liabilities(iii)  665 338 

 1,294 1,022 

Non-Current    

Bank debt facilities(ii) 55,896 36,418 
Finance lease liabilities(iii)   517 1,182 

 56,413 37,600 

(i) Secured by fixed and floating charge over all the assets of the Consolidated Entity, or standby letter of credit. 
(ii) Secured by fixed and floating charge over all the assets of the Consolidated Entity. 
(iii) Secured over the assets leased, the current market value of which exceeds the value of the finance lease liability 

 

16. Provisions 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Current   

Employee benefits  36,529 41,553 
Litigation  721 4,031 
Workers compensation self insurance  1,606 1,740 
Provision for restoration 2,925 3,167 

Other  1,835 969 
 43,616 51,460 
   

Non- Current   

Employee benefits     5,270 5,366 

Workers compensation self insurance     6,801 7,184 

Provision for restoration      938 2,903 

Other         –    662 

 13,009                 16,115 
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16. Provisions continued 
 

 Employee 
benefits 

$’000 
Litigation(i) 

$’000 
Workers 

Compensation 
$’000 

Provision for 
restoration 

$’000 
Other 

$’000 

Total 
$’000 

Balance as at 30 June 2012 46,919 4,031 8,924 6,070 1,631 67,575 

Additional provisions recognised 19,271 418            –            – 118 19,807 
Reductions arising from payments/ other 
sacrifices of future economic benefits 

(24,391) (3,934) (2,671) (2,207) (222) (33,425) 

Changes resulting from the re-measurement of 
the estimated future sacrifice of the settlement 
of the provision without cost to the 
Consolidated Entity 

           – 206 2,154            – 308 2,668 

Balance as at 30 June 2013 41,799 721 8,407 3,863 1,835 56,625 
Included in the financial statements as:       

Current  36,529 721 1,606 2,925 1,835 43,616 

Non-current  5,270            – 6,801 938            – 13,009 

 41,799 721 8,407 3,863 1,835 56,625 

(i) The provision for litigation represents the directors’ best estimate of the future sacrifice of economic benefits that will be required for 
the Consolidated Entity to meet all obligations under litigation proceedings. The estimate has been made on the basis of known legal 
actions, the probability of success and the likelihood of eventual future economic sacrifice. 

 
17. Leases 
 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

(A) FINANCE LEASES   
Finance lease commitments:   

Not later than 1 year 748 464 
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 547 1,295 

Minimum finance lease payments 1,295 1,759 
Deduct future finance charges (113)         (239) 
Present value of finance lease liabilities 1,182 1,520 
Disclosed in the financial statements as:   
Borrowings:   

Current (note 15) 665  338 
Non-current (note 15) 517 1,182 

 1,182  1,520 
 

There are no other commitments for expenditure, at the end of the financial year, other than those disclosed in the financial 
statements. 

The finance lease agreements are for periods between two and five years. The Consolidated Entity has options to purchase 
the equipment at its residual value at the conclusion of the lease agreements. 
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17. Leases continued 
 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

(B) OPERATING LEASES   
Non-cancellable operating leases:   

Not later than 1 year 11,007 15,850 
Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years 23,326 23,905 
Later than 5 years 13,601 14,876 

 47,934 54,631 

The Consolidated Entity leases its office premises. The rental period of each individual lease agreement varies between one 
and 10 years with renewal options ranging from one to five years. The majority of lease agreements are subject to rental 
adjustments in line with movements in the Consumer Price Index or market rentals. 

The Consolidated Entity leases the majority of its computer equipment from external suppliers over a lease period of three 
to five years with payments being quarterly in advance. At the end of the lease period the Consolidated Entity has a 
number of options available with respect to the equipment, none of which include penalty charges. 

The Consolidated Entity enters into bareboat charter arrangements for marine vessels in relation to its Offshore Marine 
Services operations in Australia. The vessels are chartered on individual lease agreements that vary between periods of 
up to five years with renewable options pursuant to the underlying contracts. 

18. Issued capital 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

233,533,526 fully paid ordinary shares (2012: 233,487,276) 349,661 349,500 

The Company does not have any authorised capital as part of its constitution. 

(A) FULLY PAID ORDINARY SHARES 

2013 2013 2012 2012 
No. ’000  $’000  No. ’000  $’000 

Balance at the beginning of the financial year 233,487 349,500 233,089 348,943 
Issue of shares under Employee Share Acquisition Plan(i)           46         161         84        141 
Issue of shares under long term incentive plan             –            –           314          416 

Balance at the end of the financial year 233,533 349,661 233,487 349,500 

Fully paid ordinary shares carry one vote per share and carry the right to dividends.  

(i)    Net of issuance costs of $nil (2012: $6,051). 
 
(B) SHARES HELD BY SUBSIDIARIES 

Allskills Pty Ltd, a fully owned subsidiary, held 418,500 (2012: 418,500) shares in SKILLED Group Limited at 30 June 2013. 
These shares were held for the benefit of the SKILLED Group Limited Employee Share Acquisition Plan. 
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19. Share-based payments 
The Executive Long-Term Incentive Plan (‘ELTI Plan’) provides flexibility in delivering long-term incentive awards to 
executives in the form of performance rights, options and cash or a combination of those. The ELTI Plan is a method of 
retaining key skills and aligning the interests of participants with the interests of the Company and shareholders.  

Performance Rights and Options 

The vesting of awards granted under the ELTI Plan in the 2011 financial year and in prior years was subject to performance 
conditions based on Earnings per Share (‘EPS’). In the 2012 financial year, a second independent performance measure, 
relative Total Shareholder Return (‘TSR’), was introduced to enhance the performance conditions used in the ELTI Plan. The 
two performance measures – EPS and relative TSR – operate independently under a 50/50 split. Relative TSR was favoured 
as it provides a comparison of relative performance in a range of market conditions with other listed companies. The peer 
group for the TSR measure is the ASX200 excluding financial institutions and including key competitors.  

Granted at the discretion of the Board, the shares, under performance rights or options, will vest three years from the grant 
date contingent upon achieving the EPS and relative TSR performance criteria. Once vested, the options may be exercised 
at any time over the following three years (six years after the date granted). Each performance right or option converts to 
one SKILLED Group Limited ordinary share on exercise. The options will lapse if not exercised before the last permitted 
exercise date. 

During the 2013 financial year, the number of performance rights issued was calculated by reference to the volume 
weighted average share price of SKILLED Group ordinary shares for the five days commencing on 23 August 2012 
(being one day after the announcement of the 2012 full year results).  The performance hurdles are set out below. 

Performance level 
3 year cumulative EPS  

1 July 2012 – 30 June 2015 % to vest 

Below threshold Less than 10% Compound Annual Growth 
(CAGR) 

0% 

Threshold 10% CAGR 25% 

Between threshold & target Between 10% and 12% CAGR Pro rata 

Target 12% CAGR 50% 

Between target & stretch Between 12% and 14% CAGR Pro rata 

Stretch 14% CAGR 100% of grant assessed under EPS 
performance measure 

 

Performance level 

3 year relative total  
shareholder returns (TSR)  

1 July 2012 – 30 June 2015 % to vest 

Below threshold Below 50th Percentile 0% 

Threshold 50th Percentile 50% 

Between threshold & target Between 50th and  
75th Percentile 

Pro rata 

Target 75th Percentile 100% of grant assessed  
under Relative TSR measure 

 

The number of options and performance rights granted in prior years under the ELTI Plans are subject to a performance 
based formula approved by the Board. 
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19. Share-based payments continued 
 
Retention Performance Rights 

In the 2011 and 2012 financial years, the Board granted retention performance rights which vest three years from 
grant date should the executive remain employed by the Company at this time. 

Valuation methodology for performance rights and share options 

Performance rights granted during the year were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Where relevant, the 
expected life used in the model has been adjusted based on management’s best estimate for the effects of non-
transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioural considerations. Expected volatility is based on the historical share 
price volatility over the past three years. 

The following table lists the inputs to the models used for grants of performance rights under the LTIP Plan for the years 
ended 30 June 2013 and 30 June 2012 respectively. 

 Performance Rights 

 2013 2012 

Grant date share price ($) 2.30 1.74 
Expected volatility (%)            35.0            37.5 
Right life (years)  3 3 
Dividend yield (%) 6.0 4.5 
Risk free interest rate (%) 2.62 3.10 
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19. Share-based payments continued 
 
SHARE OPTIONS 
 

Grant date Exercise 
price 

$ 

Expiry date Balance at 
start of year 

Number 

Granted 
during the 

year 
Number 

Exercised 
during the 

year 
Number 

Expired 
during the 

year 
Number 

Balance at 
end of year 

Number 

Fair value 
$ 

2013         

15/11/2006 5.81 14/11/2012 81,000 - - 81,000 - 1.62 

2/11/2007 5.29 1/11/2013 309,000 - - 309,000 - 1.47 

21/10/2008 2.52 20/10/2014 1,253,000 - - - 1,253,000 0.71 

19/11/2009 2.28 18/11/2015 346,000 - - 346,000 - 0.72 

23/11/2010 1.47 23/11/2016 2,419,593 - - - 2,419,593 0.54 

12/08/2011 2.28 18/11/2015 50,000 - - 50,000 - 0.72 

   4,458,593 - - 786,000 3,672,593  

WAEP(i)   2.18 - - 3.83 1.83  

         

2012         

5/04/2006 4.92 4/04/2012 263,000 - - 263,000 - 1.18 

15/11/2006 5.81 14/11/2012 474,000 - - 393,000 81,000 1.62 

2/11/2007 5.29 1/11/2013 309,000 - - - 309,000 1.47 

21/10/2008 2.52 20/10/2014 4,069,000 - - 2,816,000 1,253,000 0.71 

19/11/2009 2.28 18/11/2015 346,000 - - - 346,000 0.72 

23/11/2010 1.47 23/11/2016 527,000 1,892,593 - - 2,419,593 0.54 

12/08/2011 2.52 20/10/2014 - 50,000 - 50,000 - 0.71 

12/08/2011 2.28 18/11/2015 - 50,000 - - 50,000 0.72 

   5,988,000 1,992,593 - 3,522,000 4,458,593  
WAEP(i)   2.92 1.52 - 3.07 2.18  

 

(i) Denotes weighted average exercise price 
 
The share options outstanding at 30 June 2013 have an exercise price in the range of $1.47 to $2.52 (2012: $1.47 to $5.81) 
and a weighted average contractual life of 6 years.    
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19. Share-based payments continued 
 
PERFORMANCE RIGHTS 
 

Grant date Expiry date Balance at 
start of year 

Number 

Granted 
during the 

year 
Number 

Exercised 
during the 

year 
Number 

Expired 
during the 

year 
Number 

Balance at 
end of year 

Number 

Fair value 
$ 

2013        

19/11/2009 18/11/2012 374,600 - - 374,600 - 2.11 

23/11/2010 23/11/2013 841,929 - - 65,000 776,929 1.47 

20/10/2011 30/09/2013 337,838 - - - 337,838 1.47 

20/10/2011 30/09/2014 337,838 - - - 337,838 1.47 

20/10/2011 20/10/2014 54,404 - - - 54,404 1.60 

22/12/2011 22/12/2014 945,378 - - 60,481 884,897 1.54 

22/12/2011 22/12/2014 945,379 - - 60,482 884,897 0.89(i) 

30/11/2012 29/11/2015 - 771,080 - 12,500 758,580 1.95 

30/11/2012 29/11/2015 - 771,080 - 12,500 758,580 1.23(i) 

  3,837,366 1,542,160 - 585,563 4,793,963  

        

2012        

19/11/2009 18/11/2012 374,600  -    -    -    374,600  2.11  

23/11/2010 23/11/2013 768,000  103,929 -    30,000  841,929  1.47  

23/11/2010 23/11/2011 159,000  -    139,000  20,000  -    1.60  

12/08/2011 23/11/2011 -    21,000  21,000  -    -    1.60  

20/10/2011 30/09/2013 -    337,838  -    -    337,838  1.47  

20/10/2011 30/09/2014 -    337,838  -    -    337,838  1.47  

20/10/2011 20/10/2014 -    54,404  -    -    54,404  1.60  

22/12/2011 22/12/2014 -    970,456  -    25,078  945,378  1.54  

22/12/2011 22/12/2014 -    970,456 -    25,077  945,379  0.89 (i) 

  1,301,600  2,795,921  160,000  100,155  3,837,366    

 

(i) Grants relate to performance rights measured against relative total shareholder return, which is a market based measure.  All other 
grants are measured against non-market based measures, either earnings per share or employee retention 

 
The performance rights outstanding at 30 June 2013 have a weighted average contractual life of 3 years. 
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Notes to the financial statement (cont.) 
For the financial year ended 30 June 2012  

20. Reserves 
 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Employee equity-settled benefits reserve 3,499 2,980 
Hedging reserve (65)       (421) 
Foreign currency translation reserve (1,296)     (2,467) 

       2,138          92 

(A) EMPLOYEE EQUITY-SETTLED BENEFITS RESERVE  

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Balance at the beginning of the financial year 2,980 2,083 
Share-based payments – amortisation of executive share options and performance 
rights 

  519 897 

Balance at the end of the financial year 3,499 2,980 

The employee equity-settled benefits reserve is used to recognise the fair value of options and rights issued but not yet 
exercised. 

 (B) HEDGING RESERVE  

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Balance at the beginning of the financial year  (421) (1,174) 
Foreign currency forward contracts – (396) 
Interest rate swaps 565 1,416 
Income tax related to gains/losses recognised in equity (170)    (306) 
Transferred to profit or loss:   

Interest rate swaps (56) 56 
Income tax related to amounts transferred to profit or loss 17 (17) 
Balance at the end of the financial year    (65)   (421) 

The hedging reserve represents hedging gains and losses recognised on the effective portion of cash flow hedges. The 
cumulative deferred gain or loss on the hedge is recognised in profit or loss when the hedged transaction impacts the profit or 
loss, or is included as a basis adjustment to the non-financial hedged item. Refer note 2(M) to the financial statements. 
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20. Reserves continued 
(C) FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION RESERVE  

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Balance at the beginning of the financial year (2,467) (1,682) 
Translation of foreign operations 1,171  (785) 
Balance at the end of the financial year (1,296)  (2,467) 

Exchange differences relating to foreign currency monetary items forming part of the net investment in foreign operations and 
the translation of foreign controlled entities are brought to account by entries made directly to the foreign currency translation 
reserve. Refer note 2(T) to the financial statements. 

 21. Contingent liabilities 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Bank guarantees for various contracts 34,113 29,000 

Other contingent liabilities 

A number of legal claims exist where the outcome is uncertain.  Where practicable, provision has been made in the financial 
statements to recognise the estimated cost to settle the claims based on best estimate assumptions and legal advice where 
relevant.  The actual amounts settled in relation to the outstanding matters may differ to those estimated. 

Contractual obligations exist in relation to permanent field employees in the event certain customer labour and maintenance 
services contracts end, such as termination payments in the event employees cannot be re-deployed.   No provision is 
recognised in the financial statements until such time as there is a present obligation to make a termination payment to the 
employee. 

61 
 



Notes to the financial statement (cont.) 
For the financial year ended 30 June 2012  

 
22. Divestment of Businesses 
 
On 31 October 2011, SKILLED sold its contact centre business, Excelior Pty Ltd (“Excelior”).  Cash proceeds of $8,511,000 
were received and a further $1,200,000 of deferred consideration was received during September 2012 through an earn-out 
arrangement that was subject to revenue targets. 

On 30 January 2012, SKILLED completed the sale of its New Zealand based blue collar labour hire business, Tradeforce 
NZ.  Cash proceeds of $3,365,000 were received.  The divestment resulted in a net profit before tax of $1,813,000. 

The results of the discontinued operations which have been included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income are as follows.   

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

  
  

Financial Performance   

Revenue – 22,856 

Expenses – (24,455) 

Loss before income tax – (1,599) 

Attributable income tax benefit – 480 

Loss after income tax – (1,119) 

   

Gain on divestment of businesses – 5,618 

Attributable income tax – (58) 

Gain on divestment of businesses after income tax – 5,560 

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations – 4,441 

   

Cash flows   

Net cash from operating activities – (226) 

Net cash from investing activities – (812) 

Net cash from financing activities – – 

Total net cash flows – (1,038) 

   

Book value of net assets sold:   

Receivables – 6,364 
 Other assets – 162 

Deferred tax assets  – 1,457 

Plant and equipment – 2,372 

Intangible assets – 682 

Payables – (2,429) 

Provisions and accruals – (1,796) 

Net assets disposed – 6,812 

Less costs of disposal – (1,194) 

Net gain on disposal – 5,618 

   

Earnings per share – cents per share:   

Basic from discontinued operations (cents) – 1.90 

Diluted from discontinued operations (cents) – 1.86 
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22. Divestment of Businesses (continued) 
 
The consideration for disposal of the divested businesses is detailed below: 
 

                                                                                                                     2013                               2012                               Total 
                                                                                                                    $’000                              $’000                               $’000          

 Cash consideration      – 11,876  11,876 

Deferred consideration 1,200       –    1,200 

Inflow of cash on disposal 1,200 11,876 13,076 

 
23. Superannuation contributions 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Superannuation contributions provided for employees via the following 
superannuation funds:   

Complying superannuation funds(i) 107,034 107,805 

(i)    The Consolidated Entity makes contributions to superannuation plans in accordance with the greater of the Superannuation Guarantee 
Charge legislation, or the terms of applicable industrial awards. Each of the plans are structured using external superannuation fund 
managers, with the result that the Consolidated Entity is not liable to meet any additional liability in the event of termination of any fund 
member. The funds are of the accumulation type. 

24. Subsidiaries 
 

Ownership interest 
Country of  2013 2012 

Name of entity  Note  incorporation  %  % 
Parent entity     
SKILLED Group Limited (a) Australia   
Controlled entities     
Allskills Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 
Ativo Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 
Catalyst Recruitment Systems Pty Ltd (c) Australia 100 100 

ACN 101 075 512 Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 
Catalyst Quality Service Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 
Jet Tasmania Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 
Mosaic Recruitment Pty Ltd (c) Australia 100 100 
The Green & Green Group Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 

Extra Group Pty Ltd (c) Australia 100 100 
Extraman (NT) Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 
Extraman (HR) Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 

Offshore Marine Services Pty Ltd (e) Australia 100 100 
Australia Offshore Marine Services Pte Ltd (a)                 Singapore 100 100 

Skilled Healthcare Holdings Pty Ltd (c) Australia 100 100 
Nursing Australia Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 
HR Link No. 2 Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 

HR Link No. 1 Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 
Nursing (Australia) Holdings Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 

Locumitis Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 
Mantech Systems Pty Ltd (c) Australia 100 100 
Medistaff Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 
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24. Subsidiaries (continued) 
 

Ownership interest 
Country of  2013 2012 

Name of entity  Note  incorporation  %  % 
Origin Education Services Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 

Origin Health Support Services Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 
Skilled Healthcare Pty Ltd (c) Australia 100 100 
ProSafe Personnel Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 

PeopleCo. Pty Ltd (c) Australia 100 100 
SKILLED Group International Pty Ltd (c) Australia 100 100 

Offshore Marine Services Ltd (e) Malaysia 100 100 
OMS DMCEST (e) Dubai 100 100 

    Offshore Marine Services FZ LLC (e) Dubai 100 100 

Offshore Marine Holdings (Malta) Limited (e) Malta 100 100 
Offshore Marine Services (Malta) Limited (e) Malta 100 100 

    Point 2 Point Travel Limited (e) Malta 100 – 
SKILLED Group NZ Holdings Limited (a) New Zealand 100 100 

SKILLED Group NZ Limited (a) New Zealand – – 
Offshore Marine Services (NZ) Ltd (a) New Zealand 100 100 

SKILLED International Sourcing Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 
SKILLED Group UK Ltd (e)        United Kingdom 100 100 

Offshore Marine Services UK Ltd (e)       United Kingdom 100 100 

SKILLED Maritime Services Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 

SKILLED Operations (WA) Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 

SKILLED Rail Services Pty Ltd (a) Australia 100 100 

SKILLED Resources Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 
SKILLED Offshore Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 
SKILLED Workforce Solutions (NSW) Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 
Swan Contract Personnel Pty Ltd (c) Australia 100 100 
TESA Group Pty Ltd (c) Australia 100 100 

TESA Mining (QLD) Pty Limited (b) Australia 100 100 
TESA Mining (NSW) Pty Limited (c) Australia 100 100 
TESA Mining (U/G) Pty Limited (b) Australia 100 100 
Damstra Mining Services Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 
HVA (Qld) Pty Limited (b) Australia 100 100 
HVA Support Services Pty Limited (b) Australia 100 100 
HVA Technical Services Pty Limited (b) Australia 100 100 
Waycon Services Pty Limited (c) Australia 100 100 

Workforce Solutions (No 1) Pty Ltd (b) Australia 100 100 
 
All controlled entities carry on business only in the country of formation or incorporation. Allskills Pty Ltd is the trustee of the SKILLED Group 
Limited Share Plan Trust. 

Swan Contract Personnel Pty Ltd is the trustee of the Swan Drafting Unit Trust.  

Legend: 
(a)  Audited by Ernst & Young 
(b) These controlled entities are classified as small proprietary companies and in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 are relieved 

from the requirement to prepare, audit and lodge financial reports.  
(c) These wholly-owned controlled entities have entered into a deed of cross guarantee with SKILLED Group Limited, pursuant to ASIC 

Class Order 98/1418 and have been relieved from the requirement to prepare and lodge an audited financial report. 
(d) Entity in liquidation 
(e) Audited by Ernst & Young International. 
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24. Subsidiaries (continued) 
The consolidated income statement and balance sheet of the entities, which are party to the deed of cross-guarantee and are 
part of the closed group are as follows: 

 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Income statement   
Revenue 1,440,382 1,504,514 

Other revenue 315           163 

Dividends Received 26,346      55,739 

Gain/(loss) on sale of businesses and fixed assets 163                     3,968 
Employee and sub-contractor related costs (1,274,773) (1,368,459) 
Raw materials and consumables used (5,347)   (8,340) 
Office occupancy related costs (11,980) (12,046) 
Depreciation and amortisation expense (7,577)   (9,024) 
 Finance costs (4,051)  (7,683) 
Other expenses (111,836)                 (93,485) 
Profit/(loss) before income tax expense  51,642   65,347 
Income tax (expense)/benefit (10,378)                (20,839) 
Profit/(loss) attributable to members of the parent entity 41,264   44,508 

 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Balance sheet   
Current assets   
Cash and cash equivalents 10,855 4,860 
Receivables 212,349 162,332 
Inventories 145 120 
Other financial assets – 20 
Other 3,674 3,943 
Total current assets 227,023 171,275 
Non-current assets   
Receivables 1,690 1,030 

Property, plant and equipment 15,034 6,990 

Goodwill 166,313 166,313 

Other intangibles 45,293 51,813 

Other financial assets 170,635 166,290 

Deferred tax assets 7,376 13,166 

Total non-current assets 406,341 405,602 

Total assets 633,364 576,877 
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24. Subsidiaries (continued) 

 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Current liabilities   
Payables 129,430                128,800 

Borrowings 665 338 

Current tax liabilities 12,742                  15,445 

Other financial liabilities 110 559 

Provisions 28,887 35,463 

Total current liabilities 171,834                180,605 
Non-current liabilities   
Payables 41,438 2,960 
Borrowings 42,950 26,709 
Other financial liabilities – 121 
Provisions 12,225 9,621 
Total non-current liabilities 96,613 39,411 
Total liabilities 268,447 220,016 
Net assets 364,917 356,861 
Equity   
Issued capital 349,661 349,500 

Reserves 3,941 2,559 

Retained earnings  11,315 4,802 

Total equity 364,917 356,861 

Retained earnings   
Balance at the beginning of the financial year  4,802                 (21,034) 

Net profit 41,264  44,508 

Dividends provided for or paid (35,046) (18,672) 

Movements in other comprehensive income 295 – 

Balance at the end of the financial year 11,315   4,802 

25. Related party disclosures 
(A) EQUITY INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES 

Details of the percentage of ordinary shares held in subsidiaries are disclosed in note 24 to the financial statements. 

(B) KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION (INCLUDING DIRECTORS) 

2013 2012 
$ $ 

Short-term employee benefits 3,959,725 5,703,358 
Post-employment benefits 263,358 383,777 
Share-based payments                998,819             1,244,585 
Termination benefits   –   184,306 
Other long-term employee benefits (22,712) 487,012 
 5,199,190 8,003,038 
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25. Related party disclosures (continued) 
 (C) DIRECTORS’ AND OTHER KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL EQUITY HOLDINGS 

(i) Fully paid ordinary shares issued by SKILLED Group Limited held by directors and other key management personnel 
including their personally related parties: 

2013 

Balance  
1/7/2012 

No. 

Granted as 
compen-

sation 
No. 

Received on 
exercise of 

options/rights 
No. 

Net other 
change  

No. 

Balance at 
30/6/2013 

No. 

Balance held 
nominally 

No. 
Directors 
MP McMahon 667,501 – – – 667,501 – 
VA McFadden 126,885 – – – 126,885 – 
RN Herbert AM 13,054 – – – 13,054 – 
MJ Findlay 35,000 – – – 35,000 – 
AM Cipa 15,544 – – – 15,544 – 
TA Horton – – – – – – 
TB Janes (retired 30/06/2012) (ii) 116,667 – – (116,667) –  

 974,651 – – (116,667) 857,984 – 
Other key management personnel 
G Kent 20,000 – – – 20,000 – 
PR McCormick (i) 27,754 – – (27,754) – – 
D Timmel – – – – – – 
J Watkinson 41,000 – – – 41,000 – 
M Caulfield (i) 65,757 – – (65,757) – – 
J Kempe (ii) 2,000 – – (2,000) –  

 156,511 – – (95,511) 61,000 – 
 

2012 

Balance  
1/7/2011 

No. 

Granted as 
compen-

sation 
No. 

Received on 
exercise of 

options/rights 
No. 

Net other 
change  

No. 

Balance at 
30/6/2012 

No. 

Balance held 
nominally 

No. 
Directors 
MP McMahon 667,501 – – – 667,501 – 
VA McFadden 126,885 – – – 126,885 – 
RN Herbert AM 13,054 – – – 13,054 – 
MJ Findlay 35,000 – – – 35,000 – 
AM Cipa – – – 15,544 15,544 – 
TA Horton – – – – – – 
TB Janes (retired 30/06/2012) (ii) 146,992 – – (30,325) 116,667 – 
GM Hargrave (resigned 31/08/2011) (ii) 55,303,305 – – (55,303,305) – – 

 56,292,737 – – (55,318,086) 974,651 – 
Other key management personnel 
G Kent – – – 20,000 20,000 – 
PR McCormick (i) 2,754 – 25,000 – 27,754 – 
D Timmel – – – – – – 
J Watkinson – – 41,000 – 41,000 – 
M Caulfield (i) 65,757 – – – 65,757 – 
J Kempe (ii) 1,000 – – 1,000 2,000 – 
S Healy (ii) – – – – – – 

 69,511 – 66,000 21,000 156,511 – 

(i) These employees ceased to be key management personnel during 2013. 

(ii) These employees ceased to be key management personnel during 2012. 
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25. Related party disclosures (continued) 
(ii) Executive share options and performance rights issued by SKILLED Group Limited 

2013 

Balance at 
1/7/2012 

No. 

Granted as 
compen-

sation  
No. 

Vested  
No. 

Other 
changes 

No. 

Balance at 
30/6/2013 

No. 

Balance 
vested at 

30/6/2013 
No. 

Balance 
exercisable 

at 30/6/2013 
No. 

Options 
vested during 

year 
No. 

Directors  

MP McMahon 3,088,217 266,160 – – 3,354,377 – – – 
TB Janes (retired 30/06/2012)(i)  1,020,896 – – (1,020,896) – – – – 

Total 4,109,113 266,160 – (1,020,896) 3,354,377 – – – 
Other key management personnel 

G Kent – 176,000 – – 176,000 – – – 
PR McCormick(ii) 413,729 59,000 – (472,729) – – – – 
D Timmel 76,684 56,000 – – 132,684 – – – 
J Watkinson 284,544 61,000 – (26,300) 319,244 – – – 
M Caulfield(ii) 101,202 62,000 – (163,202) – – – – 
J Kempe (i) 167,383 – – (167,383) – – – – 
S Healy (i) 65,078 – – (65,078) – – – – 

Total 1,108,620 414,000 – (894,692) 627,928 – – – 
 

2012 

Balance at 
1/7/2011 

No. 

Granted as 
compen-

sation  
No. 

Vested  
No. 

Other 
changes 

No. 

Balance at 
30/6/2012 

No. 

Balance 
vested at 

30/6/2012 
No. 

Balance 
exercisable 

at 30/6/2012 
No. 

Options 
vested  

during year 
No. 

Directors 

MP McMahon – 3,088,217 – – 3,088,217 – – – 
TB Janes (retired 30/06/2012)(i)  1,168,000 139,896 – (287,000) 1,020,896 – – – 
Total 1,168,000 3,228,113 – (287,000) 4,109,113 – – – 

Other key management personnel 

G Kent – – – – – – – – 
PR McCormick(ii) 501,900 80,829 (25,000) (144,000) 413,729 – – – 
D Timmel – 76,684 – – 76,684 – – – 
J Watkinson 244,300 81,244 (41,000) – 284,544 – – – 
M Caulfield(ii) 24,000 77,202 – – 101,202 – – – 
J Kempe (i) 65,000 102,383 – – 167,383 – – – 
S Healy (i) – 65,078 – – 65,078 – – – 

Total 835,200 483,420 (66,000) (144,000) 1,108,620 – – – 

 (i)  These employees ceased to be key management personnel during 2012. 

 (ii)  These employees ceased to be key management personnel during 2013. 

All executive performance rights issued during the financial year were made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Executive Long-Term Incentive Plan. No amounts are paid or payable by the recipient on receipt of the right. Each executive 
performance right converts to one SKILLED Group Limited ordinary share on exercise. 

During the financial year $nil (2012: $416,000) was recognised in issued capital arising from the exercise of options or 
vesting of performance rights by directors and other key management personnel of the Consolidated Entity. Further details of 
the options and performance rights granted during the year are contained in note 19 to the financial statements.  
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25. Related party disclosures (continued) 
(D) TRANSACTIONS WITH OTHER RELATED PARTIES: 

2013 2012 
Related party  Type of transaction  2013 2012 Class of related party  $ $ 
Offshore Marine 
Services 
Alliance Pty Ltd 

Offshore marine staffing Normal 
commercial 
terms and 
conditions 

Normal 
commercial 
terms and 
conditions 

Joint Venture 83,663,986 56,800,000 

VA McFadden was appointed to the Board of Leighton Holdings Ltd in June 2013.  Leighton Holdings Ltd is a SKILLED 
Group customer and transacts on normal commercial terms and conditions. 

MJ Findlay is a director of Royal Children’s Hospital, Melbourne.  Royal Children’s Hospital, Melbourne is also a SKILLED 
Group customer and transacts on normal commercial terms and conditions. 

26. Remuneration of auditors 

 

  

2013 2012 
$ $ 

Amounts received or due and receivable by Ernst & Young (Australia)   
Audit and review of the financial report 530,177 486,646 
Other assurance services 32,500 – 
Tax and employment-related services 40,692 251,413 
 603,369 738,059 
Amounts received or due and receivable by Ernst & Young (International)   
Audit and review of the financial report 49,323 43,354 
Other assurance services – 8,892 

 49,323 52,246 
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27. Notes to the cash flow statement 
(A) RECONCILIATION OF CASH 

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash includes cash on hand and in banks and investments in money market 
instruments, net of outstanding bank overdrafts. Cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the cash flow statement is 
reconciled to the related items in the Balance Sheet as follows: 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Cash and short-term deposits 12,890 11,216 
Bank overdraft (629)                    (684) 
Cash assets/(liabilities) 12,261 10,532 

(B) NON-CASH FINANCING AND INVESTING ACTIVITIES  

During the financial year, the Consolidated Entity: 

(i)  Acquired plant and equipment under finance lease with an aggregate value of $nil (2012: $664,000). 

(ii) Acquired plant and equipment and leasehold improvements with an aggregate value of $998,000 (2012: $2,272,000) 
which did not generate a cash flow in the 2013 year and were included within current payable as at 30 June 2013.  

(C) FINANCING FACILITIES 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Bank overdraft facility, payable at call:   
Amount used 629 684 

Amount unused 10,185 9,618 

 10,814                  10,302 
Syndicated bank debt facility and market rate advance facility 
subject to periodic roll-over:   

Amount used 56,074  36,418 
Amount unused 123,926 143,582 

 180,000 180,000 

The bank overdraft, syndicated bank debt facility and market rate advance facility are secured by a fixed and floating charge 
over the assets of the Consolidated Entity. The bank overdraft and market rate advance facility are subject to annual review. 
At 30 June 2013, the syndicated bank debt facility was $160 million in total comprising two tranches, being $60 million 
(maturing in August 2013) and $100 million (maturing in August 2014). The market rate advance facility is $20 million 
(maturing in August 2014). 

(D) BUSINESSES ACQUIRED 

During the financial year, the Consolidated Entity did not make any acquisitions (2012: nil). 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Net outflow of cash for prior year acquisitions   
Payment of deferred consideration 9,508 10,186 

During the financial year deferred consideration payments were made in respect of the prior period’s acquisitions of 
OMS International and OMS UK. 
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28. Financial instruments 

Capital risk management 

The Consolidated Entity manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern whilst maximising the 
return to stakeholders through an optimal balance of debt and equity.  

The capital structure of the Consolidated Entity consists of debt, which includes the borrowings disclosed in note 15, the cash 
and cash equivalents disclosed in note 27, and equity attributable to equity holders of the parent, comprising issued capital, 
reserves and retained earnings as disclosed in the statement of changes in equity and notes 18 and 20. 

The Board regularly reviews its capital structure and considers market conditions, industry peers and stakeholder 
expectations in setting its capital structure. The efficacy and suitability of the Consolidated Entity’s capital structure is 
regularly measured and includes a consideration of the (a) committed debt levels, (b) leverage (debt to EBITDA), (c) interest 
cover (EBITDA to interest expense) and (d) gearing (net debt to net debt plus equity). 

The Consolidated Entity’s key capital structure financial metrics as at reporting date were as follows: 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Leverage   
(Net debt/EBITDA(i)) 0.5 0.3 
Interest cover   
(EBITDA(i)/Net interest expense(i)) 25.2                     12.2 
Gearing   
(Net debt/Net debt + equity) 9%  6% 

(i)    EBITDA and net interest expense is based on continuing operations as disclosed in note 30 Segment Reporting. 

 
In order to manage the optimal balance of debt and equity the Consolidated Entity may: 

• raise, refinance or retire debt; 

• issue or buy-back shares; 

• adjust the level of dividend payout ratio and the level of dividends to be paid; and/or 

• offer a Dividend Reinvestment Plan. 
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28. Financial instruments (continued) 

Financial risk management 

The Consolidated Entity’s financial risks include market risk (including interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk), credit risk 
and liquidity risk. The Consolidated Entity’s overall strategy relating to financial risk management remains unchanged from 
2012. 

The carrying amount of the Consolidated Entity’s financial assets and financial liabilities at the reporting date are as follows: 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Financial assets   
Cash and cash equivalents 12,890 11,216 
Current and non-current receivables 212,537 238,873 
Derivatives held for trading – 20 

 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Financial liabilities   
Loans and payables 151,916 154,758 
Derivatives held for trading 16 78 
Derivatives in hedge relationships 94 602 

The Consolidated Entity manages these risks in accordance with specific Board-approved policies and directives. Each of 
these risks is discussed in further detail in the following notes. 

Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the effect on either the financial performance or capital value of the Consolidated Entity arising from 
movements in interest rates. The Consolidated Entity is exposed to interest rate risk as entities within the Consolidated Entity 
borrow funds at both fixed and floating rates. 

The Consolidated Entity manages its interest rate risk in accordance with Board approved policy. This policy is designed to 
mitigate the financial risk arising from movements in interest rates to: 

• meet stakeholder expectations in respect of earnings and interest expense; and 

• protect the financial undertakings under the Consolidated Entity’s debt facilities. 

The current interest rate risk management policy, unchanged since 2012, is as follows: 

• no additional interest rate hedging to be entered into for the time being although the existing interest rate hedge book 
will be allowed to run to maturity; and 

• no minimum level of fixed rate debt is prescribed. 
 
The Consolidated Entity’s non-derivative exposure to interest rate risk as at 30 June 2013 is as follows: 

• Cash (weighted average interest rate 1.5-2.5%).  Refer consolidated statement of financial position. 
• Bank overdraft (weighted average interest rate 4.0-6.0%).  Refer note 15. 
• Bank loans (weighted average interest rate 2.0-6.0%) excluding the effect of interest rate derivatives outlined below. 

Refer note 15. 
• Lease liabilities (weighted average interest rate 10.0-11.0%). Refer note 15. 
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28. Financial instruments (continued) 

Interest rate sensitivity 

The Consolidated Entity’s sensitivity to a 200 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates is less than $800,000 (2012: 
$400,000). This level represents management’s assessment of the possible changes in interest rates. 

Interest rate derivatives 

Under interest rate swap contracts, the Consolidated Entity agrees to exchange the difference between fixed and floating rate 
interest amounts calculated on agreed notional principal amounts. Such contracts enable the Consolidated Entity to mitigate 
the risk of fluctuating interest rates on the cash flow exposure under its variable rate borrowings by exchanging floating rate 
amounts for the fixed rate amounts. The interest rate swap contracts settle on a quarterly basis based upon the difference 
between the fixed rate under each contract and Australian Dollar (bank bill swap rate) BBSY. These differences are settled 
on a net basis. 

Hedging activities are reviewed regularly to align with the Consolidated Entity’s interest rate risk management policy and are 
reported to the Board.  

The Consolidated Entity adopts the hedge accounting provisions of AASB 139 in respect of its interest rate hedges and does 
not enter into or trade derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes. 

The following table details the interest rate swap contracts outstanding as at reporting date: 

 

Average contracted 
Maturity  fixed interest 

t  
Notional 

principal amount 
 

Fair value 
2013 2012 

% % 
2013 2012 

$’000  $’000 
2013 2012 

$’000  $’000 
Less than 1 year 8.0% 8.0% 10,000 40,000 (94) (27) 
1 to 5 years – 8.0% – 10,000 – (631) 

The fair value of interest rate swaps and forward rate agreement contracts is included in the balance of other financial 
liabilities. 

Foreign exchange risk 

Foreign exchange risk is the effect on either the financial performance or capital value of the Consolidated Entity arising 
from movements in foreign exchange rates. The Consolidated Entity manages its foreign exchange risk in accordance with 
Board-approved policy and its overall strategy relating to foreign exchange risk management remains unchanged from 
2012. 

The Consolidated Entity is principally exposed to US Dollars (USD), Euro (EUR) and Great British Pounds (GBP), through 
its overseas operations. From time-to-time the Consolidated Entity holds cash and may have overdraft balances in each of 
these currencies, and undertakes transactions denominated in these foreign currencies. As a consequence, exposures to 
exchange rate fluctuations arise. 

The foreign currency exposure is not greater than A$700,000 (2012:A$500,000) for any one currency or $1,200,000 in 
aggregate (2012: $700,000) 

Liquidity risk management 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Consolidated Entity will not have sufficient funds available to meet its financial commitments 
as and when they fall due. The Consolidated Entity manages its liquidity risk in accordance with Board-approved policy and 
its overall strategy relating to liquidity risk management remains unchanged from 2012. 

The Consolidated Entity manages its liquidity risk through frequent and periodic cash flow forecasting, reporting and analysis. 
Liquidity support is provided through maintaining a liquidity buffer in committed debt facilities and accessing other 
uncommitted facilities. 
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28. Financial instruments (continued) 

Liquidity risk management (continued) 

The following tables detail the Consolidated Entity’s expected maturity at balance date for non-derivative financial liabilities. 
The tables are based upon the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based upon their assumed debt rollover 
patterns and interest payments. 

  Weighted 
average 

interest rate 
% 

 

0-1 year 
$’000 

1-2 years 
$’000 

3-5 years 
$’000 

Total 
$’000 

2013       
Bank loans – A$  4.7% 667 703 15,884 17,254 

Bank loans – NZD (in A$)  4.4% 340 371 8,995 9,706 

Bank loans – EUR (in A$)  1.7% 441 481 28,294 29,216 

Bank loans – GBP (in A$)  2.0% 102 102 5,129 5,333 

Finance lease liabilities  10.0% 748 476 71 1,295 

2012       
Bank loans – A$  4.6% 589 636 10,239 11,464 

Bank loans – NZD (in A$)  4.3% 418 498 7,967 8,883 

Bank loans – EUR (in A$)  2.9% 628 722 16,076 17,426 

Bank loans – GBP (in A$)  2.6% 99 128 3,094 3,321 

Finance lease liabilities  10.0% 853 652 281 1,786 

Credit risk 

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter-party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the 
Consolidated Entity. The Consolidated Entity’s overall credit risk management strategy of only dealing with creditworthy 
counter-parties, remains unchanged from 2012. The Consolidated Entity measures credit risk on a fair value basis. The 
Consolidated Entity limits credit risk on liquid funds and derivative instruments by only dealing with banks that have high 
credit-ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies. 

Trade accounts receivable consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and geographical areas. 
Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the counter-parties and, in certain instances, trade credit insurance cover is 
purchased. 

The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, net of any provisions for losses, represents the 
Consolidated Entity’s maximum exposure to credit risk without taking account of the value of any collateral or other security 
obtained. 

The Consolidated Entity does not have any significant credit risk exposure to any single counter-party or any group of 
counter-parties having similar characteristics. 

The ageing profile of trade receivables is disclosed in note 8.   

Fair value 

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities referred to below in this disclosure note has been derived as follows: 

• financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions that are traded on active liquid markets 
are determined with reference to quoted market prices; and 

• the value of all other financial assets and financial liabilities are determined in accordance with generally accepted 
pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis using prices from observable current market transactions. 

 
The fair value of foreign currency forward contracts are derived using quoted forward exchange rates and yield curves 
derived from quoted interest rates matching maturities of the contracts. 
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28. Financial instruments (continued) 
The fair value of interest rate swaps and forward rate agreement contracts are derived at the present value of future cash 
flows estimated and discounted based on the applicable yield curves derived from quoted interest rates. 

The directors consider that the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at amortised cost in the 
financial statements approximates their fair values. 

Fair value measurements recognised in the statement of financial positions are categorised as: 

• level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical 
assets and liabilities. 

• level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that 
are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). 

• level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or 
liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). 

The Consolidated Entity records all its derivative financial instruments at fair value, measured using the techniques outlined 
in level 2. 

29. Earnings per share 

2013 2012 
Cents Cents 

Basic earnings per share 24.05 21.13 
Diluted earnings per share 23.27 20.66 
   

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations 24.05 19.23 
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations 23.27 18.80 
   

Basic earnings per share from discontinuing operations – 1.90 
Diluted earnings per share from discontinuing operations – 1.86 

Basic earnings per share 

The earnings and weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share are as 
follows: 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Earnings 56,159 49,319 
Earnings from continuing operations 56,159 44,878 

Earnings from discontinuing operations 
 

– 4,441 

 

 

 

 
 

 

2013 2012 
No. ’000 No. ’000 

Weighted average number of shares 233,500 233,357 
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Notes to the financial statement (cont.) 
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29. Earnings per share continued 

Diluted earnings per share 

The earnings and weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share are as 
follows: 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Earnings 56,159 49,319 
Earnings from continuing operations 56,159 44,878 

Earnings from discontinuing operations 
 

– 4,441 
 

2013 2012 
No. ’000 No. ’000 

Weighted average number of shares(i) 241,366 238,696 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares and potential ordinary shares used 
in the calculation of diluted earnings per share reconciles to the weighted average 
number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share as 
follows: 

  

Weighted average number of shares used in the calculation of basic 
earnings per share 

233,500 233,357 

Shares deemed to be issued for no consideration in respect of:   
Executive share options and performance rights(ii) 7,866 5,339 

 241,366 238,696 

(i) Weighted average number of converted, lapsed or cancelled potential ordinary shares used in the calculation of diluted earnings 
per share 

(ii) Executive share options and performance rights are considered to be potential ordinary shares and are therefore excluded from 
the weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share. Where dilutive, potential 
ordinary shares are included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share. 

30. Segment reporting  

Segment descriptions 

The Consolidated Entity has identified the following four segments organised based on services and products: Workforce 
Services, Technical Professionals, Engineering and Marine services and Business Services (now discontinued).  The 
operating results of these segments are monitored separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation 
and performance assessment. 

Workforce Services Provision of supplementary labour hire.  Revenue from this segment is earned predominantly from the 
provision of blue-collar labour hire to clients in the industrial, mining and resources sectors. Brands in this 
segment include SKILLED and TESA. 

Technical 
Professionals 

Provision of engineering and technical professional, white collar, and nursing staff. Brands in this segment 
include Swan, Skilled Technical Professionals, Mosaic, PeopleCo, Damstra Mining Services and Skilled 
Healthcare (formerly Origin Healthcare). 

Engineering and 
Marine Services 

Provision of contract maintenance and engineering services and offshore marine staffing and vessel 
chartering and management services.  Brands in this segment include ATIVO and Offshore Marine Services. 

Business Services As detailed in note 22 the business relating to the provision of customer contact solutions for third-party clients 
provided through our Excelior brand was sold on 31 October 2011 and is classified as a discontinued operation.      

Other disclosures The Consolidated Entity predominantly operates in one geographical segment, being Australia. Inter-
segment pricing is on a normal commercial basis. 

76 
 



 

 
30. Segment reporting continued 

Segment revenues and results 

 
Workforce 
Services 

Technical 
Professionals 

Engineering 
& Marine 
Services 

Business 
Services 

Un- 
allocated & 
eliminations Total 

2013 Segment result $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
Revenue 918,323 488,914 463,057 – (2,102)    1,868,192 

Other income – –     5,701 –      325 6,026 
EBITDA   40,824    26,795   41,321 –    (13,857)   95,083 

Depreciation and amortisation (5,020)    (2,978) (1,987) –  (394)       (10,379) 

Earnings before interest and tax   35,804    23,817         39,334 –    (14,251) 84,704 

Net interest expense – – – –       (3,774)         (3,774) 
Profit before tax before reconciling items      80,930 
Reconciliation of profit 
 
 
 
 

      

Redundancy and branch closure costs      (2,505) 

Amortisation of intangibles      (630) 

Acquisition costs      (614) 

Profit before tax      77,181 

Income tax expense         (21,022) 

Profit for the period from continuing operations      56,159 

Segment assets and liabilities       
Assets 263,089 113,241 279,524 – 28,866  684,720 
Liabilities   75,577  27,368   47,906 – 61,963 212,814 
Other segment information       
Share of profit of jointly controlled entities – –  5,701 – –  5,701 

Carrying value of investments accounted for using 
the equity method 

– –   33,274 – –   33,274 

Acquisition of segment assets    6,441       1,859     1,892 – – 10,192 
 

.  
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30. Segment reporting (continued) 

Segment revenues and results 

 
Workforce 
Services 

Technical 
Professionals 

Engineering 
& Marine 
Services 

Business 
Services 

Un- 
allocated & 
eliminations Total 

2012 Segment result $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
Revenue 933,457 507,369 452,060 – (2,915) 1,889,971 
Other income – – 4,435 – 405 4,840 
EBITDA 46,162 29,068 36,524 –      (18,700) 93,054 
Depreciation and amortisation (5,664) (4,086) (1,808) –       (786)       (12,344) 

Earnings before interest and tax 40,498 24,982 34,716 –      (19,486) 80,710 
Net interest expense            (7,598)        (7,598) 
Profit before tax before reconciling items             73,112 
Reconciliation of profit 
 
 
 
 

      

Redundancy and branch closure costs      (2,598) 

Legal settlement      (4,400) 

Amortisation of acquired intangibles      (1,041) 

Notional Interest on earn outs      (472) 

Profit before tax      64,601 

Income tax expense            (19,723) 

Profit for the period from continuing operations          44,878 

Segment assets and liabilities       
Assets 258,867 126,850 269,495 –       34,309 689,521 
Liabilities 73,296 34,184 76,231        – 57,519 241,230 
Other segment information       
Profit from discontinued operations after tax 1,747 – –         2,694 – 4,441 

Share of profit of jointly controlled entities – – 4,435 – – 4,435 
Carrying value of investments accounted for using 
the equity method 

– –        10,073 – –        10,073 

Acquisition of segment assets 4,658 2,722 2,947 787 –        11,114 
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31. Parent company disclosures 

 

2013 2012 
$’000 $’000 

Current assets 199,088 125,612 
Total assets 612,891 531,570 
Current liabilities 181,311 96,951 
Total liabilities 249,931 188,243 
Net assets 362,960 343,327 
Equity   
Issued capital 349,661 349,500 
Hedge reserve (65)  (421) 
Employee equity-settled benefits reserve 3,499 2,980 
Retained earnings 9,865                (8,732) 
Total equity 362,960 343,327 
Profit/(loss) for the year 53,348  36,702 
Other comprehensive income 295  753 
Total comprehensive income 53,643   37,455 
Contingent liabilities   
Bank guarantees for various contracts 33,171 28,249 
As detailed in note 24, the Company has entered into a deed of cross guarantee 
with certain wholly owned controlled entities. The extent to which an outflow of 
funds will be required is dependent on the future operations of the entities that are 
party to the deed of cross guarantee being more or less favourable than currently 
expected. The deed of cross guarantee will continue to operate indefinitely. 
Total liabilities of these wholly owned entities (excluding amounts owed to the 
Company) 

53,190 30,216 

 86,361 58,465 

Commitments for expenditure 

There are no other commitments for expenditure, at the end of the financial year, other than those disclosed in the financial 
statements. 

32. Subsequent events 

Acquisition of Broadsword Marine Contractors Pty Limited 

On 3 July 2013, the Consolidated Entity acquired 100% of the equity interest in Broadsword Marine Contractors Pty Limited 
(“Broadsword”) for consideration totalling $75.5 million, comprising initial cash consideration of $48.8 million and deferred 
consideration of $26.7 million payable over 3 years.  A further contingent amount up to a maximum of $24.5 million may be 
payable if three-year EBITDA growth exceeds agreed stretch targets and is expected to be finalised within four months from 
the end of the financial year ending 30 June 2016. 

Broadsword provides inshore and offshore ‘shallow water’ services with a fleet of small to medium vessels and has an 
established presence in the Northern Territory, Western Australia and Queensland.  This acquisition is highly complementary 
to the existing manning and marine logistics services provided by the Consolidated Entity’s growing Offshore Marine Services 
business and the OMSA joint venture. 

This transaction had no impact on the Consolidated Entity’s financial results or financial position presented in this financial 
report. 
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32. Subsequent events (continued) 

Acquisition of Broadsword Marine Contractors Pty Limited (continued) 

At the reporting date, the status of the acquisition accounting is incomplete due to the following reasons: 

• the balance sheet at the date of completion is not due to be finalised until September 2013; and 

• the valuation of assets acquired (including vessel assets) has not been completed. 

Accordingly, disclosure of the fair values of consideration transferred, the assets and liabilities acquired and other related 
financial information as at the acquisition date cannot be made. 

Refinancing of the Group’s Revolving Credit Facility 

On 14 August 2013, the Group refinanced its Syndicated Revolving Credit Facility.  The new $230 million facility is on 
improved terms and expires in two tranches of $100 million on 31 August 2015 and $130 million on 31 August 2016. 

Other Matters 

There has been no other matter or circumstance occurring subsequent to the end of the financial year that has significantly 
affected, or may significantly affect the operations of the Consolidated Entity, results of those operations, or the state of 
affairs of the Consolidated Entity in future financial years.   
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